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Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in January 2000.
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.
3. Partssupplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line ] )
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Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vom lanuar 2000.
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Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

Este libro ha sido compilado baséndose en los datos de que se disponia en enero 2000.
Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de disefo sin aviso previo.

Las piezas suministradas como con
punteadac-_._.
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A . EB8%/ Machine body / Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina
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A . B3k / Machine body / Maschinengehduse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ELAS NAME OF PARTS RV
2 550124001 (RES7E &) FACE PLATE
3 062711012 41+ ~1476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X 10
4 S50125001 1FrErhn-— COVER, ;T/TAKE-UP LEVER
5 062680612 1|7 ~24.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
6 §50126001 #7144 REAR COVER
7 062711012 6|+ ~3476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
8 $50127001 1724 TOP COVER
9 062711612 6|+ ~0476-32X16 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X16
10 550128001 1| hwhi— COVER, ;R-HCOK
11 104450109 1|d4at>s RUBBER CAP, 8
12 158879001 LB Rt VAR SHAFT, R-HOOK COVER
13 S00306001 Terdranxg SPRING, PLATE
14 025080132 TeZ¥4H23ams WASHER, PLAINS 8
15 048060342 1] b % 7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
16 014760622 1|7+ b #2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
17 062680612 2|#~114.37-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
18 025680232 2|3 HR2Fa1437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
19 021680202 2|V k2924837 NUT, 2 5M4.37
20 014760622 2|7 F P AR Y595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
21 158830001 ey BED HINGE
22 158831001 2|ervE PIN .
23 158832009 2|l UL HIdA SUPPORT RUBBER, ;H-PIN
24 159150009 1daw-205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5
25 117934001 1|da€135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
26 159150009 1|dL+205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5
27 104449009 1|dat-155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
28 104451009 1|dht239 RUBBER CAP, 23.9
29 104450109 2| dats RUBBER CAP, 8
30 104450109 2|3 Lt-8 RUBBER CAP, 8
31 104450109 1|3ates RUBBER CAP, 8
32 104449009 1|dLt155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
33 104443009 1|dLat155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
34 104450109 1R b=F7 2% RUBBER CAP, 8
35 104450109 1|dL+ 8 RUBBER CAP, 8
36 104450109 1|d4Lt-8 RUBBER CAP, 8
37 104450109 2|3 Lt 8 RUBBER CAP, 8
38 104450109 1|datrs RUBBER CAP, 8
39 104449009 2|3 na+155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
40 532263000 3|3Ltkss RUBBER CAP, 8.5
55 S50131001 1A bty ATT% THREADING DIAGRAM
56 104449009 1|dAa+155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
57 $50340000 2| XY rEAL Y LT BED BASE CUSHION
58 120263001 2|8 2437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
59 117936009 1|3 at94 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
118-H80-050



B . 1% - XF¥BI{R / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism / Nadelstange und Fadenabnahmevorrichtung /
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B. STHE-RFFBI{R / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism / Nadelstange und Fadenabnahmevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de la barre & aiguille et releveur de fil / Mecanismo de la barra de aguja y tirahilos

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $50132000 HlFreErs3ss THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
2 100250001 1| A227.14 SCREW, SM7.14
3 014770622 1 FPHhXRIE354H = SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
4 110367001 1¥Hx WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
5 550133001 T EI Lk THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET
5-1 145465001 12222357 SCREW, SM3.,57 L
5-2 S50136001 LAUE - SV B NEEDLE CLAMP SET
5-2-1 140004001 1| x22357 SCREW, SM3.57
5-3 111468001 L S R e SUPPORT SHAFT
5-4 140430001 1M7z2E%x WICK, L=40
5-5 $50142000 119 2 & %3x290 WICK, 3%30
5-6 550271000 1% 2 EE2x35 WICK, 2X35
5-7 550272000 117 2 ex3x15 WICK, 3X15
6 S$52248001 IR Sl S s SLIDE BLOCK, ;N-BAR BRACKET
7 014770622 2|PH r AR VB35 KR SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
8 014760622 N7+ b XxxT5095 SET SCREW, SOCKET $M5.95
9 $50143001 A S E-E aVEy B B NEEDLE BAR BRACKET SET
9-1 $50144001 NAVESE- E a8 NEEDLE BAR BRACKET ASSY
9-2 159624001 AAVE: X S e SLIDE BLOCK, ;N-BAR BRACKET
9-3 S50146001 T2 hvitr 4 STOPPER PLATE
10 158888001 IRV R R & SUPPORT SHAFT, ;N-BAR BRACKET
11 014760622 1W7Pr k23595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
12 S50147001 AR 3-8 2 d e GUIDE, ;N-BAR BRACKET
13 014760622 1|7+ b+ %2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
<EmA-2E,-38> <For"-3">
14 $50180075 12221134 . <#11 NM75> NEEDLE,NM75 ... .............. <#11 NM75>
<Hi-28> <For"”-2" >
14 $5018009¢ T2 113a . <#14 NMIO> NEEDLE, NMIO .................. <#14 NM90 >
15 $50148001 Hnugxss s NEEDLE BAR ASSY
15-1 158885201 T UFn NEEDLE BAR
15-2 550149001 IR AR i N S e THREAD GUIDE, :N-BAR
16 140553102 1NPe=wvs p 223318 SET SCREW, SM3.18
17 $50150001 oS00V FPL++4 CRANK ROD GUIDE
18 531808001 1|+ ~20437-40x25 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X25
19 150382001 2{7FHI b 437X18 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X18
20 550152001 INAVE S-¥ % P GUIDE, ;N-BAR
21 154865001 2|7 FEIL h357X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
22 S$50153001 AYVE S-2-Ed 8 I STCPPER
23 153483001 b Xx2876 SET SCREW, SM4.76
24 021710202 1Y h22a76 NUT, 25M4.76
25 013761410 T| b 4 235054 5% 2 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
26 100022005 1+ r5.95 NUT, SM5.95
27 062681012 2 [# ~ 2437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
"AFToaLEa " " OPTION PARTS
14 550180065 TIR20nU138 .. <#9 NMES> NEEDLE, NMIBS .civanosisicnn <#9 NMBS5 >
14 550180070 TIE22niu13a . <#10 NM70> NEEDLE,NM70 .................. <#10 NM70>
14 550180080 TWs22nu13a ., <#12 NMB0> NEEDLE,NM80 ................. <#12 NMBO >
14 $50180085 T/ 22210138, <#13 NMS> NEEDLE, NM85 ................. <#13 NM85>
14 $48371060 {222 i13asuK <#14 NM9O> NEEDLE,NM9Q .................. <#14 NM90 >
14 548371065 TS 22/ 1385UK  <#9 NMES> NEEDLE, NM65 ................... <#9 NMB5>
14 $48371070 T[22\ U1345UK <#10 NM70> NEEDLE, NM70 .................. <#10 NM70>
14 $48371075 112 221 1)1385UK <#11 NM75> NEEDLE, MMITS. oovvmapmvin. <#11 NM75>
14 548371080 1|2 221U 1345UK <#12 NMBO> NEEDLE,NM80 .................. <#12 NM8O>
14 S48371090 12 22 01345UK <#14 NM9O > NEEDLE,NM9O .................. <#14 NM90 >

118-H80-101




C . F#4B8{% / Upper shaft mechanism / Obere Welle / Mécanisme de | arbre supérieur /
Mecanismo del eje superior
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Mecanismo del eje superior
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REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B X NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $51176001 17 ¥og3 UPPER SHAFT ASSY
1.1 $50154001 172 UPPER SHAFT
1-2 048150142 2| b X723 HCIS RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15
1-3 072630260 1|R7 25 6302vv BALL BEARING, 6302VV
4 $50155001 o mys 48 00F BUSH, F
5 158893000 19759 2820LM BUSH, M ;
6 $51223001 1eyrns—2z2 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 550156001 tHlevbrhns— SET SCREW COLLAR
6-2 014780622 2|7FbARVE35THS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
8 S50157001 17— 3 PULLEY ASSY
9 014760622 2|P+ b #2535 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
10 $50159001 112297 -1}us 3 T-PULLEY ASSY, U
10-1 S$50160001 I EE -7 5 S RY T-PULLEY, U
10-2 S48034001 213970y RING, ;T-PULLEY
10-3 014780622 2|PF P AFTV6359 M3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
1" S$50161000 12435~k TIMMING BELT
12 §50162001 HFrvars—yas TENSION PULLEY ASSY
12-1 S50163001 1NFrvae7-U14a TENSION PULLEY PLATE
12-2 550164001 1HFevse 7= TENSION PULLEY
12-3 S50165001 MNFrvaerd-Uns— COLLAR
12-4 018102536 |7+ FI k10x2s BOLT, SCCKET M10X25
12-5 021100302 1+v k32210 NUT, 3 M10
12-6 048300242 2| b 22739030 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C30
12-7 076200800 1127 Y49 94620022 BALL BEARING, 620027
13 018061022 2|7+ # b 6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
14 025060232 2|lES3HHEF196 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
15 S50166001 1ZPAKS7~1) IDLE PULLEY
16 S50167001 1 b g N B SHAFT
17 550168001 HWPAEST—UnS5— COLLAR
18 070608800 2{12 % L9 % 560822 BALLBEARING, 60877
19 048220242 2| AT THIGC22 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C22
20 014760622 2|7+ b A3 595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
21 111865001 1+>6 CAP, b

118-H80-109



D . $H#xBA{% / Zigzag mechanism / Zickzackvorrichtung / Mécanisme de zigzag /
Mecanismo del zigzag

118-H80-110
E . 3EEZ1LBIR / Emergency syop mechanism / Abschaltvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de larrét de secours / Mecanismo de parada de emergencia

118-H80-114
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D . 5t#&BI{R / Zigzag mechanism / Zickzackvorrichtung / Mécanisme de zigzag /
Mecanismo del zigzag

REF.NO. CODE Q'Y B NAME QF PARTS R

1 5501698001 1ME=8F54 Y MOTOR BRACKET

2 537940001 2i1FxLEL POSITIONING PIN

3 062711212 4|+ ~20476-32%12 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X12
4 062711612 1|+ ~2476-32X16 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X16
5 018401222 Q17 +H I b axi2 BOLT, SOCKET M4X 12

6 002300603 2| +F~13x%6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

7 550170007 1|®F—2 Lit= MOTOR LEVER

8 014760622 2|7+ AXTs595 SET SCREW, SOCKET $M5.95
9 $50171001 1{®B—% L/i=tis MOTOR LEVER SHAFT

1 014760622 1|7+ h X2 25385 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
11 550172001 tnuzliesne ZIGZAG CONNECTING ROD
12 S51190001 TNz 0bLehess SHAFT, ;Z-CONNECTING ROD
13 014760622 17+ b 225095 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
14 550174001 AU U L= LEVER, ;ZIGZAG

15 118735001 2|12 WASHER, PLAIN 6

16 018061622 1| 7+®I Fex16 BOLT, SOCKET M6&X16

17 $32521001 TUAZRAHFH% WASHER, THRUST

18 550176001 TN TY L=y 3 ZIGZAG LEVER ASSY, F

18-1 550178001 TN 20ULn=Us SHAFT, ;Z-LEVER

18-2 159625001 INEERAT & K i B P STUD

19 158945001 1D 704 %% )uF BUSH, F ;Z-LEVER

20 158946001 U200 s% 22 1R BUSH, R ;Z-LEVER

21 S$50179001 TnYZUertrs PLATE, ;Z-SENSOR
118-H80-110
E. FEEF LR /Emergency stop mechanism / Abschaltvorrichtung /

Mécanisme de larrét de secours / Mecanismo de parada de emergencia
REF.NO. CODE_ |oTv T NAME OF PARTS R

1 550182000 lleyamsrihn- COVER, E

2 062400806 3|+ ~o4axs SCREW, PAN M4X8

118-H80-114



F . #IE§{% / Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdriickerfu3 / Mécanisme de pied presseur /

Mecanismo de la prensa tela
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Do TP ==l LR esl MU LITHELHANLHTE JLUTIATULRETTUL S IvieCan I5imie de Pled presseur/

Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NOQ. CODE Q'TY ErAq NAME OF PARTS R
1 S50183001 IR Bl s B s B PRESSER DRIVING ARM
2 018061022 4|7+ FEX10 BOLT, SOCKET M&X10 |
4 $43717101 117 Frox415.75 GEAR, 15.75
5 014680622 2{PHF P AZT8370F 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
6 $50184001 1HAS¥ TR P41 GUIDE BRACKET ;
7 $42116000 2l PFE=-xFTI) 4 LINEAR BALL BEARING
8 S50185001 1x7ULdt4T HOLDER, ;BEARING
9 018400822 1|7+ 30 b axs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
10 S50186001 2(Prr1Ty GUIDE SHAFT
11 014760622 4|7+ bk A2¥595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
12 $50187001 12K Ft4x DRIVING ARM PRESSER
13 110367001 1|##H 2 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
14 014760622 1|7+ b 25595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
15 018401222 3|7+l hax12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
16 $51174001 1A HIPHF Ly un g3 P-LIFTER CONNECTING ROD SET
16-1 S50188001 A9 TPHLLHLY 3 P-LIFTER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
16-1-1 $50189001 1A IPHFLLAL P-LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
16-1-2 5501380001 AT Lehrdrxy SHOULDER SCREW
16-1-3 550191001 liL>nran ROLLER
16-1-4 110161004 1|+ ~a.76 NUT, SM4.76
16-1-5 028050242 P34 H 325 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
16-2 550192001 144 I PoxHH SPACER
16-3 S00902001 V| AZRS KLY HRD WASHER, PLAIN L 4.6 (D)
16-4 117363001 1|#Fw raTe BOLT, SM4.76
16-5 S38761001 (M=t JPPACH KNEE LIFTER LEVER
17 550192001 A4z Prh+ SPACER
18 S00902001 1A ZAS RS LAFEHRD WASHER, PLAIN L 4.6 (D)
19 117363007 1| ba7e BOLT, SM4.76
21 550193001 NAHTTFHFLI=S o LIFTER SHAFT, A
22 014760622 1|7+ b x%595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
23 $50194001 MNF¥TFHFLN-2 3 LIFTER SHAFT ASSY
23-1 $50195001 o2 bxDo 5022 DRIVING LINK, ;U/TR
23-2 538761001 1eFEPyrLIiti= KNEE LIFTER LEVER
23-3 145478101 NWH-22476 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
24 550196001 HAHITHFLIR=U LIFTER SHAFT
25 025080132 MNeZ¥HR3 58 WASHER, PLAIN S 8
26 048060342 1| b % 7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
27 014760622 NPF b A52Ts595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
28 145478101 2|# 32476 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
29 550197001 AT HE8%23 GUIDE BRACKET ASSY, :P-BAR
29-1 550198001 AT E4% GUIDE BRACKET, ;P-BAR
29-2 $50199001 1FHIPHFY LY LIFTER LINK, ;P-BAR
29-3 145478101 NHxia76 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
29-4 014760622 1|7+ b #2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
30 111466101 L E: o ) PRESSER BAR
31 141208001 AT z27+4 SPRING GUIDE
32 S50200001 Tix4xT/t% SPRING, COMPRESSION
33 531013001 11F35€Y2¥Y=22+vtb ADJUSTING NUT, ;PRESSER
34 $310120Q01 149 TFaneyi ADJUSTING SCREW, PRESSER
35 140407001 1| ¥#H2 WASHER
36 145472001 A4 THS X2 BUSH, ;P-BAR
37 $50201001 tHA¢#zo-5%21 PRESSER ROLLER BRACKET
38 550202001 1\nd3vvyxloan ROLLER
39 062671212 1|+ ~2357.40%12 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X12
40 025060132 es¥#45v3796 WASHER, PLAINS 6
41 048060142 1\rx7S23amce RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C6
42 $50203001 1#%z20 ROLLER
43 550204001 1|#oza0%% ROLLER SHAFT
44 014760622 1WF#+ kX 5¥585 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
118-H80-201
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F. #RIB8{% / Presser foot mechanism / StoffdriickerfuBB / Mécanisme de pied presseur /
Mecanismo de la prensa tela

118-HB80-201
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Mecanismo de la prensa tela

e R SRS TR URRET UL S VICLATLGITICE JE Pled presseur /

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS RM]
45 S$37927000 LRPARV S, v I o ¢ NEEDLE BAR GUIDE
46 100242003 2| %3357 SCREW, SM3.57
47 155578000 2|dLt72 RUBBER CAP, 7.2
48 $50205001 [ ES e DV S DOG, ;CLAMP SENSOR
49 062670512 2|4+~ 3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
50 $50206001 a4zt —1% PLATE, ;CLAMP SENSOR
519 102538002 1+ 2 %357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

|

118-H80-201



G .ix ) B8f% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de |'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacién

o e

l
l
—27
|
|

7

46-3— 46-3-2—8
| 46-3-4—=

T — — — — —

118-HB80-202




G. 2! Bk / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /

Mecanismo de la alimentacidn

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY [ NAME OF PARTS RM
1 550207001 1E—4a94zTr4 MOTOR MOUNTING BRACKET
2 062761012 3}F~N1595-28X10 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X10
3 025060232 3|l ¥HxFaYE WASHER, PLAIN M 6
4 018401022 4|7+ EI kaxi0 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
5 S$51418001 1\ #7UsF7—yay s PULLEY ASSY, A
5-1 550208001 1#+2V ok —)a PULLEY, A
5-2 014060632 2|7+ 9K 36X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MEX6
b 551225001 #2709 kS8 T—-UBy = PULLEY ASSY, B
6-1 S50110001 17 Us ks 7-1Up PULLEY, B
6-2 014060632 2|7+ # 26X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MbX6
8 $50209000 A2 013090 TIMMING BELT
9 550210001 LN B A IR SR SUPPORT SHAFT
10 070688850 2|22 S GBEZINR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR
11 550211001 2 Usn by BELT HOLDER
12 018680822 2|7 FFI Fa37X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8
13 S$50212001 A2 USFHHTHr FEED ARM SUPPORT
14 $50213001 1WF2UFPLF+148 FEED GUIDE SHAFT, B
15 014760622 117+ b+ x 22595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 i
16 $50214001 WAosUu7e+130a FEED GUIDE SHAFT, A
17 018681232 2{ P+ E I b 437-40X12 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X 12
18 $12004000 lVzrTiuya LINEAR BUSH
19 502460001 2| AT Y231y RETAINING RING, EXTERNALC19
20 $35184001 PAE SR Ry R, N N STOPPER, BALL BEARING
21 060660416 2|/51 > F318-40X4 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40x4
22 $50215001 IRERAVED L B o e SUPPORT PLATE, FEED SENSOR
23 062680812 2|~ 3437-80%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
24 025680132 2(ES3HHRL= %5437 WASHER, PLAIN S 4,37
25 S$50216001 HrzUunsFdsr s FEED ARM SUPPORT SHAFT
26 012500536 1|7+ ES5x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
27 551178001 HERR Ay B i3 FEED ARM ASSY
27-1 550217001 TMNre s FEED ARM
27-2 $50218001 N=HohaydTrx SUPPORT PLATE
27-3 550219001 MNeZsbxlz=Honan CAM
27-4 018681022 2|7+ HEI FA37XI0 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10
27-5 018680522 2|7+ #HI Fa37XS BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X5
27-6 110735002 a|H#H 2 WASHER
<-2H > <For"-2">
33-1 550220001 1 FHydoUra=2 LENGTH FEED PLATE, -2
<-3H > <For”-3">
33-2 $50225001 | FHEstoU12—3 LENGTH FEED PLATE, -3
34 018681022 2|7 Ra37X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10
35 028680242 212 H 22037 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37
36 550221001 27 U4 T 15 FEED PRESSER PLATE
37 105130001 4|3 £ 2357 SCREW, SM3.57
38 550222001 AL U Fugx FEED ARM SUPPORT
39 5$50223000 1|x*2Uhi— COVER
40 018680822 1|7+ # Fa37X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8
41 025680132 1eES3¥H2s3%437 WASHER, PLAIN $ 4.37
42 550224001 IR AR DA COVER, ;F-MOTOR
43 062680612 2|+ ~2437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
44 159078001 WRsvAzHH TR SPRING
45 550562001 T4 2635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35

118-H80-202
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G .22 Bi{% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de | entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacion
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G. &) Bk / Feed mechanism/ Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de l'entrainement /

Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B s NAME OF PARTS RV
<-2H> <For"-2"»>
46-1 159765102 1|2/ vH 225887 3 WORK CLAMP ASSY, 25RS
46-1-1 159762002 1R /w5 32588 WORK CLAMP, 25RS
46-1-2 159926001 HRAVYAIHHIELL PIN, L
46-1-3 107401001 212 /U NIHHFIT L2153 SPRING, PLATE
46-1-4 107404001 2| A 198 SCREW, SM1.98
46-1-5 159927001 R/ VAT HHIELS PIN, S
47 159080000 WA H=H=Fm FINGER GUARD, M
46-2 S37100002 1|2/ YH 325854 3F WORK CLAMP ASSY, 25RS W/F-G
<-3H> <For "-3"> o i

46-3 S01467102 M=y raszsrynzssr: WORK CLAMP ASSY, 25-K
46-3-1 144630002 =y 3983 WORK CLAMP, -K
46-3-2 159926001 "R/ WHIYHIEL L PIN, L
46-3-3 144707001 PAE-RVE/EE b el FAT-3 SPRING, PLATE
46-3-4 107404001 2| 23¥198 SCREW, S\M11.98
46-3-5 159927001 1R/ vhIgHIELS PiN, S
47 158080000 W71 H=H=-kMm FINGER GUARD, M
46-4 §37102002 TN=Y hr3agRsUH 32547 3F WORK CLAMP ASSY, 25-K W/F-G
48 018502022 | 1|7+ #n b sxa0 80LT, SOCKET M5X20 ) T
118-H80-202
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H.# w4 —B{% / Cutter mechanism / Abschneidevorrichtung / Mécanisme de la coupe /
Mecanismo de corta
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S el gl

PR AN D A dd LWL TSI [Tl ) F MRS Irll:'lUl:'VUfrlcntung fvlecanisme ge la COUpE‘f

Mecanismo de la corta

REF.NO. CODE QTY bt NAME OF PARTS RA
1 $50283001 Hhve—vrunssy CUTTER DRIVING ARM SHAFT
2 014760622 1|7+ k4% 595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
3 $50284001 Havs—tEnis CUTTER DRIVING SHAFT
4 $50285001 LR e B 5l P s B DRIVING SHAFT HOLDER ASSY
4-1 S$50286001 IR E RV RS N s BV e CUTTER DRIVING SHAFT HOLDER
4-2 S50287001 Hhva—gFhyLeis CUTTER DRIVING LINK SHAFT
4-3 014780622 317 AR T635YES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
5 S50288001 LN BB St i R CUTTER DRIVING LINK
6 102630001 Nk Pot+rnaaz SLIDE BLOCK, ;N-BAR GUIDE
7 550120001 Hhva—Forr+a GUIDE, ;C-BAR
8 062761012 4|4~ 3595-28X10 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X10
9 159117001 HavessEsssian BUSH, ;C-DRIVING SHAFT
10 550289001 1Fantevixsss ADJUSTING SCREW ASSY
10-1 550290001 1NFaotEuyary ADJUSTING SCREW
10-2 $50291001 TIPS s SPRING, COMPRESSION
10-3 $50292001 I A = B CUSHION SUPPORT
10-4 S50293001 114229357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
11 021910302 T+¥ r3v212.70 NUT, 35M12.70
12 550294001 1Navse—-fia CUTTER HOLDER
13 018681022 1 7FFE ba37xi0 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10
14 S50295001 Hhvg—kigm CUTTER HOLDER, M
15 018680522 2| PFEIL F437X5 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X5
16 $50296001 T|hYa—%kngoL CUTTER HOLDER, DL
17 153057102 2172125452 SCREW
18 S51352001 1#HY 512 CUTTER, 1/2
20 115503001 Wex3ia37 SCREW, SM4.37
21 S41466001 AT US 20U rhS—4 2 F-SHAFT SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
21-1 509212001 (RN - SET SCREW COLLAR
21-2 014770622 2|7F P ARYBITYHE R SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SMB.35
22 §$50298001 HAYE—2 K9 Fsz CUTTER DRIVING ARM ASSY
22-1 $50299001 laveg—sKonF CUTTER DRIVING ARM
22-2 158104001 TIcH ks PIN
22-3 014680622 WFHbrxiazry®z SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SMi4.37
22-4 159379001 THI /U4 o BXEXIR PIN, DOWELBX6X18
23 S50300001 TNhavs—-lUraous CUTTER LINK SHAFT
24 014760622 1P+ M X255 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5MI5.95
26 048060342 1| rxTe6 RETAINING RING, E6
27 110367001 1\¥75 % WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
28 551162001 1 hysg—Usg14s CUTTER LINK BRACKET ASSY
28-1 $50361001 1Whve—)osv4q CUTTER LINK BRACKET
28-2 S50288001 Hava—grdyLsy CUTTER DRIVING LINK
28-3 115493002 114 »% U595 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95
29 018681232 1{7ZF &I b+ 437-490%12 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X12
31 550362001 1hos—~vilsqpraqs CUTTER SOLENOID BRACKET
32 062711412 4|3 ~24.76-32X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X14
33 018501022 3|7+ E X0 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
34 550363000 IR A, AR STOPPER CUSHION
35 S50364001 Mwbsqgrz pyse STOPPER, ;SOL.
36 028080242 iz FHz2s8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
37 021080202 2|22+ rs8 NUT, 2 M8
38 S50365001 WAVE—tog ) ubrra PLATE, ;C-SENSOR
39 062710812 1|+ ~0476-32x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
40 S50366001 1 mYye—FEFi/iz SPRING
"FT s EE" " OPTION PARTS "
19 S50297001 Whvg—241 CUTTER HOLDER
118-H80-218
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. RV VERRUEER 1 T HNTead Dicanayc UCLCCLlOn Inclhialli=ih / Falel il iidbiied
Mécanisme du détecteur de cassure du fil / Mcanismo del sensor de cortes en el hilo

118-H80-219
K . TER§{% / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de |"arbre inférieur /
Mecanismo del eje infericr

M THE™ TA

118-H80-305

19

M s o1

i\

Ty,

™ A w

S, TR | S U TR Y

e S M S M Y e

S T )



R (e R oo o i Ao i 4 Pl o ot e i Rt o

i ot k. ot R S

£ 0 el e ATl bl s

Mecamsme du detecteur de cassure du fil / Mecanismo del sensor de cortes en el hilo

REF.NO. CODE [qQTy EOrY; NAME OF PARTS RM
1 550273000 A bELALFA LT o THREAD GUIDE
2 025060232 1es¥Hx7r26 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
3 025350332 MNes¥Hxa-35 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
4 060670612 1[5 > K 357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
5 159145001 e rzLnesLn=-us SHAFT, ; TR-BREAKAGE PERCEIVING
6 $51173001 HhyesrsrsEnsrass CUTTER BAR FIXED PLATE ASSY
6-1 141619001 1AYeAF£EN 14 FIXEING PLATE, ;C-BAR
6-2 141620001 &S 128502 BALANCER
6-3 101671002 1|y %2837 SCREW, SM4.37
7 014760622 1|7+ k22595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
10 $50274001 2(Lri—2 pyox LEVER STOPPER
1" 062400612 2|(F~amaxs SCREW, PAN M4X6
12 $50275001 11 h&LhoFeot1a PLATE, ; TR-BREAKAGE SENSOR
13 062400612 | 2|+~amaxs SCREW, PAN M4X6
4
118-H80-219
K. T8 &%/ Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur /
Mecanismo del eje inferior
REF.NO. CODE @7y £ AL NAME OF PARTS RV
1 $50240001 Hegss LOWER SHAFT
2 $50241001 W13 97—y43 TIMMING PULLEY ASSY
] 076002450 1|2 %<2 4600200 BALL BEARING, 6002DD
2-2 014760622 | 2|7+ hr 22585 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
4 181995001 ey rn5-52 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
4-1 104521001 ey rns- SET SCREW COLLAR
4-2 101706001 2( k232 ¥835 SET SCREW, SM6.35-40X5.5
5 550243001 112859 220M% 3 BUSH ASSY, M
5-1 $50244001 HPEPTEE N, BUSH, M
5.2 $38735001 41y s OIL FEEDING PIPE
5-3 142274001 4|Fbtin RUBBER CAP, 4.2
6 550245001 1Woads st zibmnii-— COVER
7 062670612 2|+~ 2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

118-H80-305
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L. 1< B8{% / Rotary hook mechanism / Greifervorrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif /
Mecanismo del cangrejo
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L. 7 ¥ Bk /Rotary hook mechanism / Greifervorrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif /
Mecanismo del cangrejo

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY = NAME OF PARTS
1 550226001 1 hrvsoani BUSH
2 $51226001 laesyEsuyss ROTARY HOOK JOINT SET
2-1 550227001 1A y&¥EF493 ROTARY HOOK JOINT ASSY
2-1-1 $50228001 1AhRUEF ROTARY HOOK JOINT
2-1-2 550229000 M7z k FELT
2-1-3 014760622 A 7+ b A 3¥595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
4 S50230001 EESY B-CASE HCLDER POSITION BRACKET
5 100644005 2|v 4 %4837 SCREW, SM4.37
6 S$50232000 1A 7THt FELT
7 $50231000 THEoons— COLLAR
8 S07478000 1(Jax4yT RUBBER PRESSER
9 S03605001 1|3 42 5635 SCREW, M56.35
10 550233001 HWdadtwziz SPRING
11 550111000 17T bAyTiz SPRING
20 $50234901 TheREL S -804 2 R-HOOK & B-CASE ASSY, W/BOX
20-1 550235901 1|a=winas3 ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX
20-1-1 183526001 2lranwgvoxzy SCREW
20-1-2 550236001 MNrhhvreIT o598 SCREW
20-1-3 183598001 WS 12v2%Y SCREW
20-2 550237001 LG =, S € BOBBIN CASE ASSY
20-2-1 508477001 1HKEFaminz SPRING
20-2-2 180721001 1FIH /12238 SCREW
20-2-3 183507001 HFamLzs ADJUSTING SCREW
20-2-4 $50239001 L E=% & AT SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
22 159158051 1|kE> BOBBIN
"HERNS " " For Supply parts “
21 §50239001 1HRE Ly Tiva SPRING, ANTI-SPIN

118-H80-301




M . #5m 8 B8R / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién
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REF.NO. CODE Q'Y i X o NAME OF PARTS RV
1 144875001 2{75 Ty~ PLUNGER
2 $52764001 2|73 —% SPRING, COMPRESSION
4 552907000 2|3 - FRig#10 CORD HOLDER, 10N
5 062670612 2|+~ 2357-0%X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
6 025350132 2(es¥H2rs2y WASHER, PLAIN S 3.5 |
7 112467002 2|2 A %2635 SCREW, SM6.35X5 !
8 550356001 Tiga22102rUvas15%3 |OILFILTER BRACKET ASSY i
9 062680812 3|+ ~2437-40x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 §
10 144872101 MNWR>T 7105~ PUMP FILTER
" 144874001 2|71 —13x SPRING
12 062670512 2|+ ~1357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
13 550359001 1|Fa—-F4+¥zID TUBE SUPPORT, D
14 062680612 1|+ ~204.37-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
15 $50360001 1#=7zh o4z FELT SUPPORT
16 060670612 2|51 » K 357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
17 S50556000 17Tk p FELT
18 $50563000 117 2 EE4x200 WICK, 4X200
19 S50564000 1|7 2 =®2x150 WICK, 2X150
20 S50559001 1Fa1-FH44x TUBE SUPPORT
21 062670612 1|7 ~2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
22 S50557000 1NEzzFa=-7 OILTUBE
23 $50558000 1EzZFa-7F OILTUBE
24 $50513000 (PR PAVE 3P PACKING, ;FACE PLATE
25 550514000 i G FARVE 3 PACKING, ;REAR COVER
26 $50515000 PP EVAVE S PACKING, ;TOP COVER
27 550516001 R P O &7 8 s WICK BASE SUPPORT
28 062670612 2|+~ 1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
29 158187000 1 on—2a FELT BASE, A
30 S50517001 MNemn—272% CAP
31 062680712 2|+~ 3437-80X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7
32 $50518000 Nroooa—271L b FELT
33 $50519000 At —3+u0 OIL TERMINAL
34 062680612 2|F04837-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
35 S50520000 (RPARVE B PACKING
36 550521000 NER P OIL cap
37 159193000 1| # 1 i%r 7B OILPIPE, B
38 S$50522000 1= nFa-F OILTUBE
39 S$52763000 1127 2 e€2x120 WICK, 2X140
40 S$50524000 117 2 £ E3x160 WICK, 3X160
41 $50525000 117 2 EE3xX290 WICK, 3X290
43 $50527000 1EzuFa—v OILTUBE
a4 550528000 117 % B ¥3X280 WICK, 3X280
45 550529000 1Ezivra—F OIL TUBE
46 $50530000 117 % £ E£3x355 WICK, 3X355
47 S$50531000 HEZAFa1-F OILTUBE
48 550532000 1Nz Fa-F OIL TUBE
49 228475000 2|7 Y T8 K1.9%80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
50 S00480000 12— RFakndss CORD HOLDER, 5N
51 062670612 1|+ ~0357-20%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
52 025350132 Hes#¥#Hz23Y WASHER, PLAIN S 3.5
53 1064356001 (il DIEN FELT
54 107149001 2|70k FELT
55 151927001 HWosSwF2T0k FELT, ;CLUTCH
56 S50533000 121 TPHFF2—F4z OIL TUBE ASSY
57 S50536001 17T b9 T FELT HOLDER
58 062670512 1|#~0357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
59 $25328001 12z b FELT
60 S50537000 117 % EFaxso WICK, 4X50
61 550538000 H7P7s=wkryoz OIL WINDQW SUPPORT
118-H80-350
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M . #5iEfE/BRR / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

REF.NO. CODE QTY = NAME OF PARTS RNV
62 S50539000 2|775% 1) OIL REJECTOR
63 $50540001 Mntasa-Juy4x TUBE SUPPORT
64 062680612 1|#~104.37-30%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
65 $50541001 11F2—-F4+zU TUBE SUPPORT, U
66 062670512 1|+ ~2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
67 550542001 HFa-FHHIm TUBE SUPPORT, M
68 062400612 1|+ ~amaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
69 550543001 U ZUZTh 4T FELT SUPPORT
70 $50544000 1 Z7xmk FELT
71 062400612 1|+~ 2Max6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
72 S50545000 117 2 EE3x180 WICK, 3X180
73 $50546000 1{7 2 £E3x370 WICK, 3X370
74 S50537000 117 3 £ F4ax50 WICK, 4X50
75 S$50547000 L == S OIL TUBE
76 228475000 2|4 w2 i K1.9%80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
77 550548001 Wz F1—-F4H4IR TUBE SUPPORT, R
78 060670612 1|/84 > K357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
79 S50549000 HeSoosOQy KT b FELT
80 550550001 12Tl badoI 14 FELT SUPPORT
81 062670512 1]~ 2357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
82 550551001 AR SR TUBE SUPPORT
83 002300603 1+ #~23x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
84 S50552000 117 2 e®ax70 WICK, 4X70
86 159561001 HourPsozes WICK
87 551020000 b ss— COLLAR
88 $25328001 2|7T i 4 FELT

118-H80-350




N . %uE < BI{% / Threading mechanism / Fadenfihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'enfilage /
Mecanismo del enhebrado
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N 7RE /=R / [hreading mechanism / Fadenfihrun

Mecanismo del enhebrado

gsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'enfilage /

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B X NAME OF PARTS RNV
1 S50368001 A b2 xy EyLn—nz2 T-RELEASE DRIVING LEVER ASSY
1-1 S50369001 T balzxg Eey - TENSION RELEASE DRIVING LEVER
1-2 S35095000 Tl==FKro->ax138 NEEDLE ROLLER, 4X13.8
1-3 014400432 1|7+ 7% 24axa SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X4
2 014760622 17+ rAzTs59s SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
3 $50370001 1l b2z TENSION RELEASE SHAFT
4 081005070 1ol »4ps C RING, P5
5 $50371001 1A rxh A TENSION RELEASE CAM
b 014760622 TP+ bkt xY595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
7 551185001 T hRPULN—%23 TENSION TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
7-1 550372001 A b2 UEs L= LEVER
7-2 S50373001 HA b rUFIeyLoi- ADJUSTING LEVER
7-3 060670512 11784 » K 357.40%5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5
7-4 100645003 1#Ha WASHER
7-5 S50374001 1A hrYLI— s LEVER LINK
7-6 S50375001 T b kU= TENSION TAKE-UP LEVER
7-7 550376001 2{¥ra37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
10 100645003 14z WASHER
11 062680612 1| ~24.37-90%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
14 025680234 Ne>¥#H2oa5437 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.37
15 550376001 1|4 xv837 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
16 ~ S50377001 N bavzxwlLsqRmlg SOLENQID HOLDER
i7 062670612 2{#F~20357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
18 S50378001 (AR E -8 B PLATE
19 018300636 1| 7+HI r3x6 BOLT, SOCKET M3X6
20 062300502 2| ~33x%s SCREW, PAN M3X5
21 S50379001 [ =D YA LR T-RELEASE SOLENQID LINK
22 525456001 175 svEL PLUNGER PIN
23 550380000 HWFZ22 9% ERLAR SPRING
24 S50381000 1t4z54 RUBBER
25 S$50382001 T raxys TENSION RELEASE LINK
26 $50376001 2|18 29837 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
27 141590001 Ta b b Logiey THREADING BAR, U
28 150553003 1|#¥ r5395 NUT, SM5.95
29 550383001 IR THREAD RETAINER
30 062670612 2|{F N 13357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
3 $51184001 224 rFs522 3 SUB THREAD TENSION ASSY
31-1 159219107 HZ24rFan s SUB TENSIONSTUD
31-2 145446001 2T FFIHLHS DISC, ; TENSION
31-3 159805001 A bFamoo x4 DISC PRESSER, ;: TENSION
314 144103009 T4 rFamoySteT DISC PRESSER, ; TENSION
31-5 144110001 Hoan—ss hF3m 585 TENSION ADJUSTING SPRING
316 $30564000 HFIDonEzoIvHs WASHER
31-7 530565003 T bFIs o4y TENSION NUT, RED
32 S50384001 T ranstrEe TENSION RELEASE PIN
39 $50385001 T b2 Lin—s g TENSION RELEASE LEVER BRACKET
40 551183001 W bFamommes TENSION STUD ASSY
40-1 145440001 Tt bFamagsy TENSION STUD
40-2 145446001 21 bFIn LS DISC, ;TENSION
40-3 159805001 T hFI3a 4S5S4 DISCPRESSER, ; TENSION
40-4 144103009 T(1hFa 285441 DISC PRESSER, : TENSION
40-5 550386001 T rFI oz TENSION SPRING
40-6 S50387001 NFaAmi+y rasS— COLLAR
40-7 $12441001 HFanonzrz s WASHER
40-8 530565005 WA hFamosruh TENSION NUT
48 550388001 {1 bZIst Lsi= TENSION RELEASE LEVER
49 114988001 1522437 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
50 550389001 Tl b £ bss—ii SPRING
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N . %% 8% / Threading mechanism / Fadenfihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I"‘enfilage /
Mecanismo del enhebrado
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Mecamsmo del enhebrado

gsvorrnicntung / viecanisme de 'enfilage /

REF.NO. CODE Q7Y B x4 NAME OF PARTS RM
51 $51182001 1 rFssotngrss TENSION STUD BRACKET ASSY
51-1 $50390001 N EFIS ks TENSION STUD BRACKET
51.2 $50391001 e hFamssmy, TENSION STUD, L
51-3 100402004 10 b2 %2357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
51-4 081014870 1oy %514 ORING, 514
51-5 145519001 14 r hysiz THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
51-6 145446001 2|1 rFaH LY S DISC, ; TENSION
51-7 159805001 NI b5 oS +4T DISC PRESSER, : TENSION
51-8 159221001 e rFamos TENSION SPRING :
51-9 $30564000 | 1|[FaveamzHsz WASHER !
51-10 $31032001 1A rF35 55y b TENSION NUT
56 $50384001 1|4 r2nxes TENSION RELEASE PIN
62 103950003 1{r 2329595 SET SCREW, (CN) SM5.95
63 159224001 1NFP=—tq sy THREAD GUIDE, ; ARM
64 $50392001 P=tit bpora THREAD GUIDE, ; ARM
65 060670612 11451 > K 357-20%6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
66 113316001 HP =4t bPrrq THREAD GUIDE
67 060670612 1|/34 > F357-40x6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
68 §50393000 AN THREADING PLATE
69 159917201 P =babPrrria THREAD GUIDE, L ;ARM
70 112751003 1|2 %2357 SCREW, SM3.57X7
71 048060342 1]+ x7E6 RETAINING RING, E6 |
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P . %#R4{% / Bobbin winder mechanism / Spuler / Mécanisme du bobineur /
Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla
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P. R&BIR / Bobbin winder mechanism / Spuler / Mécanisme du bobineur/
Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla

REF.NO. CODE QY B i NAME OF PARTS RIV]
1 550276001 LR R By s B-WINDER SHAFT BRACKET ASSY
2 S$50278001 R E P2 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
3 $25410050 11 bvx20~ BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL
4 012400636 2|7+ E54x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
5 S$25789000 11347229 RUBBER RING, 29
b S$50279001 I E S bty BCBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
7 025080132 Tez¥Hxr39s WASHER, PLAINS 8
8 048060342 1| b % JE6 RETAINING RING, E6
10 S$25413101 TFREv TS s 43 BOBBIN PRESSER SHAFT ASSY
11 $25417001 T4 rekmz SPRING )
12 525418101 TN rT2ERDIR SPRING ]
13 550280001 [ RS - ST BOBBIN WINDER STOPPER
14 062400816 1|#+~2axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
15 525420051 T|#HEr4 TR BOBBIN PRESSER, R
16 062400816 1|F~z4axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
17 026040236 HeESHFHII Hxa WASHER, PLAIN 4
18 S10174000 TraUasras DUST GUARD PLATE
21 157968001 1% = KNIFE
22 062400616 1{#+~amaxs SCREW, PAN M4X6
23 047200642 N2 TU gL aws PIN, SPRING ROLL AW?2
24 5387367101 NI bFIHLo 3 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
24-1 145446001 2|1 b FIHLYS DISC, ;TENSION
24-2 115188001 a1 rFsy s SPRING, TENSION
24-3 108265009 1A bFIB oyt TENSION NUT
25 012400636 1|7+ ESaxe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
26 048040342 T~ A 7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
27 550281000 MWW r=wErT—1 BOBBIN WINDER PULLEY
28 014780622 2|7+ kA3 V6357 % 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
29 550282000 L RS APV, SR B-WINDER LEVER CUSHION
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Mécanisme de la coupe-fil supérieur / Mecanismo de la recortadara de orillos superior

Q. %41V ES% / Upper thread trimmer mechanism / Oberer Fadenabschneider /
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Q. LoRE) YV R% / Upper thread trimmer mechanism / Qberer Fadenabschneider/

Mécanisme de |a coupe-fil supérieur/ Mecanismo de la recortadara de orillos superior

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS RIM
1 550394001 No214rxyo5008 U-THREAD TRIMMER FULCRUM SHAFT
2 521755001 TleYbh3—93 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
2-1 110027001 1MV rh5- SET SCREW COLLAR
2-2 014760622 2|7 F b XZ2Y5095 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
3 $23337009 11944185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
4 $52761001 ST %) Lt—HHR WASHER, RECTANGLE 15%32X2.4
5 S$19817001 2|4 23595 SHOULDER SCREW, S\M5.95
6 S$51179001 s hx ULy U-THREAD TRIMMER LEVER SET
6-1 $50395001 M7 bFLri—5z U-THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ASSY
6-2 S50398001 HAHIEFY Rar4 STOP PLATE
6-3 $50399001 1INYIERL 12 BACK PLATE
6-4 550400001 2[EF2rans— COLLAR
6-5 062670712 2+ ~NT357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
6-6 S$50401001 o1 r®UT R SPRING
6-7 $50402007 RPAES SPRING HOOK PLATE
6-8 062670512 1]~ 2357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
14 502563001 TERA SPRING
15 S02563001 (R SSTAE SPRING
16 S51180001 LR VAR TR, o R I SETTING PLATE ASSY
16-1 S$50403001 AT rYuhraa SETTING PLATE
16-2 158343001 ANV 2 SUPPORTSTUD
16-3 021680202 11+ r2 237 NUT, 2 5M4.37
16-4 025680132 Wes#Hxiamasy WASHER, PLAIN S 4.37
17 062680612 2|+ ~N24.37-40%6 SCREW, PAN SIM4.37-40X6
18 025680232 2 ES¥HrFarasr WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
22 S50404101 14 z21a3 UPPER THREAD TRIMMER ASSY
22-1 550405101 1 3ipy: UPPER THREAD TRIMMER ASSY, D
22-2 S50113101 Tintim UPPER THREAD TRIMMER, M
22-3 519823001 1|4 3u UPPER THREAD TRIMMER, U
22-4 141514001 TInvzsgoazy SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18
22-5 552431000 L VA% - G NV U-THREAD TRIMMER STOPPER
23 100644005 12 42837 SCREW, SM4.37
24 $51175001 TNt 2eESshLmE CPENING CAM ASSY
24-1 S50408001 I E=6-E & F SRR, OPENING CAM BRACKET
24-2 550409001 NTtiesxha OPENING CAM
24-3 018300536 2|7 FFI 3K BOLT, SOCKET M3X5
25 107083002 2% 42 Sraag SCREW, SNM4.37
26 025680232 ey HarFamazy WASHER, PLAIN MV 4.37
27 028680242 1INRHH 32837 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37
28 550410001 21T hEUI RS L~ DRIVING LEVER, TR
29 550411001 W7 FoLsi—-an ROLLER, ;D-LEVER
30 S$50412000 (A7 R R, BALL BEARING
31 550413001 2o Kk Li—grxy SHOULDER SCREW
32 081012070 2|0U > 4p12 O RING, P12
33 S50419001 l|[EerdyrnFss LONGITUDINAL FEED ARM ASSY
33-1 $50414001 tEedy Fons LONGITUDINAL FEED ARM
33-2 550415001 eI FEs PIN, ;L-FEED ARM
33-3 $50416001 1|e>dnw¥ao ROLLER, ;L-FEED ARM
33-4 048040342 2| b A 7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
335 014680622 WPF b X 4837943 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
34 018061622 1| 7+#E 0 rex1s BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
35 551181001 T hFUHESaFsz TR. DRIVING ARM ASSY
35-1 S50417001 (N SR TR. DRIVING ARM
35-2 S50418001 lwFonsyraa SUPPORT PLATE
35-3 018681022 1|7+ % Fa37xXi0 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10
35-4 025680132 1esyH2s3ma37 WASHER, PLAIN $ 4.37
35-5 S50420001 1|sFaass ROLLER SHAFT
35-6 028050242 T A %25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
35-7 021500312 11392+ k5 NUT, 3 M5
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Mécanisme de la coupe-fil supérieur / Mecanismo de la recortadara de orillos superior

Q. k& t7Y Bk / Upper thread trimmer mechanism / Oberer Fadenabschneider /
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W LRV R /A Upper thread trimmer mechanism /Oberer Fadenabschneider /
Mécanisme de la coupe-fil supérieur/ Mecanismo de |a recortadara de oriilos superior

REF.NO. CODE |o'Ty ElAo NAME OF PARTS RM
35-8 048060142 1 hkxD¥2305 e RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C6
35-9 $50511001 1| E5e5an DRIVING ARM ROLLER
35-10 $50512001 Ntz RL 2 by STOPPER
35-11 018681022 P+ Hu ra37x10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10
35-12 025680132 1eS¥Hzsamasy WASHER, PLAIN § 4.37
36 018061622 1|7+ %L bex1g BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
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R. F%th B/ Lower thread trimmer mechanism / Unterer Fadenabschneider /
Mécanisme de la coupe-fil inférieur / Mecanismo de la recortadara de orillos inferior

<-38/For "-3" >
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R. TRUIY BER/ Lower thread trimmer mechanism / Unterer Fadenabschneider/

Mécanisme de la coupe-fil inférieur / Mecanismo de la recortadara de orillos inferior

RV

REF.NOQ. CODE Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS
1 S51171001 Mot bx)phLii—m3 CAM LEVER ASSY, ;L-TR
1-1 550246001 HogtrsUnhrn— CAM LEVER, ;L-TR
1-2 107744001 1ao ROLLER
1-3 141519001 it b*xUSFIhLaaass ROLLER SHAFT
1-4 110161004 1+ rare NUT, SM4.76
1-5 048030342 1|+ x7E3 RETAINING RING, E3
2 159267001 HWogrb2Uuhoass CAM SHAFT, ;L-TR
3 110494001 1|¥H=x WASHER, PLAING.5
4 048080342 1} b % ZER RETAINING RING, £8
5 014760622 17+ kA%5595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
10 §51170001 Hosgs bt nhs s LOWER THREAD TRIMMER CAM ASSY
10-1 550247001 1Neasrxuns LOWER THREAD TRIMMER CAM
10-2 S50411001 o RS Lsi—an ROLLER, ;D-LEVER
10-3 145478101 11533476 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
10-4 550248001 Mozt bhtUhatbhs CONNECTIN RQD, ;L-TR
il 150491101 2|Lii=2 LEVER SHAFT
12 014760622 2{7+ b 22595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
16 159263001 PEEGE R E S8 SHOULDER SCREW, S\V4.37
17 $50249001 gt rx)lssaz LINK ASSY, ;L-TR
18 149127001 1& %2635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
19 §$50252001 T XZH R - KNIFE DRIVING LEVER
20 113730001 15232437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
21 158272001 Tx2sraLgL 2y SHOULDER SCREW
22 S00903001 HAZRB FILIS—H5~ COLLAR
23 S00901001 T XA KD LISHEHRU WASHER, PLAIN L 6.4 (U)
24 $00902001 TARGFSLISHFEH 5D WASHER, PLAIN L 4.6 (D)
25 550253001 TRy FyLsi-n2 LEVER ASSY
26 S50257001 THERFS RO L—pnS - COLLAR
27 S00712101 12455437 SCREW, SM4.37
28 | S50258001 T|oa 1 btais LOWER THREAD RETAINER
29 110215002 | . 2|2 x3 U357 SCREW, SM3.57
30 — 550259001 1. 1|¥8a71nums s FIXED KNIFE SET
30-1 S50260001 £=T1|v 2054143 FIXED KNIFE ASSY
30-2 550263001 1221 Ko MOVABLE KNIFE
30-3 $50264000 | 1|=# 7w —4302 WASHER
30-4 025040132 |* 1(e5%#2o3ms WASHER, PLAIN S 4
30-5 060630312 11094 > K 238-56X3 SCREW, BIND SM2.38-56X3
31 060670412 2|51 2 F357-40%4 SCREW, BIND SM3.57X4
32 $50265001 Hesgsbuniqtans LOWER THREAD CLAMP PLATE ASSY
33 141514001 Ty rdezy SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18
34 025040132 HeZ¥Hxsag WASHER, PLAIN S 4
35 $50269000 =TIV —501 WASHER
36 $50270000 121 bty LOWER THREAD PRESSER
37 145371001 T|grx2238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
38 110215002 1o xzxzsy SCREW, SM3.57
39 550301001 TWWosgthyhiesxras: OPENING PLATE ASSY
39-1 550302001 Hegzrbynies414 OPENING PLATE
39-2 110167001 e ROLLER
39-3 110168001 1laoye ROLLER SHAFT
39-4 552434001 1og1 bYn3kES%148 OPENING PLATE, B
39-5 141514001 HWntzaozy SHOULDERSCREW,SM3.18
39-6 123185001 H=iheZ % <3505 SCREW, OVAL SM3.57X4
40 149127001 114223635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
41 105970001 PR SCREW, SM2.38
42 552788001 AV S E 87 3] BASE PLATE ASSY
42-1 S50303001 T 4a~N=—2 BASE PLATE
42-2 $52770000 [RVARVEE -5, PRGS COVER, ;B-PLATE
43 106629002 4|12 43837 SCREW, SM4.37
49 S01696001 2|93 23576 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57X6
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R. T4 U B/ Lower thread trimmer mechanism / Unterer Fadenabschneider /
Mécanisme de la coupe-fil inférieur / Mecanismo de la recortadara de orillos inferior

< -3/ /For "-3" >
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Mecamsme de Ia coupe fli mferaeur/Mecamsmo de la recortadara de orillos inferior

REF.NO. CODE QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RV}
50 550323000 G- e BOBBIN PRESSER '
51 $01998001 WPa=wvy&paz2357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
52 551172001 IR EL 4T 4443 BOBBIN PRESSER BRACKET ASSY
52-1 $50324001 1| FE T H s BOBBIN PRESSER BRACKET
52-2 107639001 152 a45u SPRING HOOK, U
53 159924001 HAPYTLi—g 2y SHOULDER SCREW
54 062671612 1|+ ~N2357-40X16 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X 16
55 021670202 1|#+v r222357 NUT, 2 SM3.57
56 062680512 214~ 0437-00%5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
57 550325001 1| An—-rS52R3414% AUXILIARY PLATE
58 $50326001 1NFEEF 4T eT5x14 OPENING PLATE
59 105237002 HWeez22357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
60 159113001 &3 5318 SHOULDER SCREW, S\VI13.18
61 159379001 113 VY% EBXEX18 PIN, DOWEL BX6X18
62 S50327001 2[FELAH T %3 SPRING, EXTENSION
63 550328001 1NogrbyniesHra8% SPRING, PLATE
64 159379001 112 /v % ELBX6X18 PIN, DOWEL BX6X18
65 550329000 TfeasraxLaheRnii- COVER
<2FE> <For"-2">

66-1 S50664001 1{/vi121.45 NEEDLE PLATE, 1.45
<-3H> <For”.3">

66-2 $51248001 T8 )1 21283 NEEDLE PLATE, 1.25-3
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S. $HIEBRE 2% / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur /Sincronizador

. 118-H80-501
T . #4E/3%JVEA(E / Operation panel mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo del caja de controles

@ 1-1-5
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REF.NO. CODE |aQ7Tv Lo NAME OF PARTS RV
1 S50657001 oo+ 142 2480 SYNCHRONIZER ASSY, H80
2 062400806 2|+~ 4x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 .
4 $50354000 | 1|Yyvxs 4 iy MAGNET ASSY, U
5 538082001 1Whumzvvreys MAGNET ASSY, U
6 062681412 |  2|+~21437-40x14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14
7 025680132 | 2|e59#Hxa9a37 WASHER, PLAIN § 4.37
118-H80-501
T. #{E/X 2 LR / Operation panel mechanism / Schaltkasten / ’
Mécanisme du boftier de contrdle / Mecanismo del caja de controles
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY BEoxdq NAME OF PARTS RI
1 50656001 | 1|vmHsxzavs ey OPERATION PANEL SET
1-1 $50451001 HPERZAE S OPERATION PANEL ASSY
1-1-1 551901001 1T 7b—47 % FRONT FRAME ASSY
1-1-2 549492000 Mgz 07 L —4 REAR FRAME
1-1-3 549495000 TWixi3anii- PANEL SIDE COVER
1-1-4 $49496001 IEPAL FI%=Rab s PAECE: R g & PANEL SIDE COVER GUIDE
1-1-5 087310815 2|58 782 1 h3X8 TAPTITE, CUP B M3X8
1-1-6 0A4400805 T+ ~<¥ 7 2axspa SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8
1-1-7 S$50453000 (PRSI AR, 3 PANEL PCB ASSY
1-1-7-1 546703000 6 |LEDPG5307S LED, PG53075
1-1-7-2 550455000 1|LEDBRS307S LED, BR5307s
1-1-7-3 $29023000 6 |LEDGLSPOAD LED, GL9PO40
1-1-7-4 548579000 8 {SWB3F-4050 SW, B3F-4050
1-1-7-5 U34870001 2 |DIPSW KSPOB DIP SWITCH:KSPQ8
1-1-7-6 $30280000 1| 74 —PKB24SPC36 BUZZER, PKB24SPC36
1-1-7-7 $50456000 1|3 %7 % XGaa-2031 CONNECTOR, :XG4A-2031
1-1-8 S50457000 Tpqy—Fe s PANEL CABLE ASSY
1-1-9 XA2220050 PAE A S s SUPPORTER
1-1-10 087311015 21h Y TBEZA b3XI0 TAPTITE, CUP B M3X10
1-2 062301806 4| ~33X18 SCREW, PAN M3X18

118-H80-530
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U1 a3 hO—/bs# v & 2B / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /

Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles
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Ur. 3> b0-—JbAk oy 7 XEE / Control box mechanism/ Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de |a caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE QTY BaXo NAME OF PARTS RM
1 550421001 1Fvesass BOX ASSY .
1-1 550566001 TNFeroduo POWER SUPPLY BOX
1.2 550567001 MNAS 2R YUY s SETTING PLATE, ;M-PCB
1-3 550568001 Ny FEne by uiraga SETTING PLATE, ; AUX-PCB
1-4 547692000 2IDC7 7L F -4 3 FAN MOTOR ASSY, DC
1-5 0A5403005 6| +F ¥4 34x30D8 SCREW, PAN (S5/P WASHER) M4X30
1-6 $47723201 1+52292 TRANSFORMER ASSY
1-6-1 §47749101 2|1EZF T AT L— b SETTING PLATE, ;TRANSFORMER
1-7 025050236 8lESH¥HrFans WASHER, PLAIN M 5
1-8 028050246 Gl FHH 225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-9 018501236 Al P+ A kSX12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
1-10 $43186000 17 > 28UB878 BUSH, BUG87B
1-11 509142000 23— FasL 7ol CORD CLAMP, 20-L
1-12 $43275000 | 14|2— K435 > 7wsans CORD CLAMP, WS2NS
1-13 543276000 11a=F235>7wsing CORD CLAMP, WS3NS
1-14 S50422000 410= K252 7 WSaws CORD CLAMP, W2SWS
1-15 543318000 9|7 7 FLwses2.5w CLAMP, LWS8S 2.5W
1-16 $51118000 1la-r7vea CORD BUSHING
1-17 $38820000 1 Fwass BUSHING, 35
1-18 $50423000 117 & 27181926 BUSHING, TB-1926
1-19 S42227009 7o xy b me3 RUBBER CAP, MG-3
1-20 $50424000 1FEswrz FRAGMENT PROTECTOR NET
1-21 008400604 | 12|+ +35 2 34axs SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
1-22 S00554000 | 23 [## — r6Ns SUPPORT, 6NS
1-23 547721001 1Frsrrezxises 3 POWER SUPPLY PCB ACCY, EZ
1-23-1-1 102443001 1]IPMPM20CS 1060 [-POWER MODULE, :PM20CSJ060
1-23-1-2 J03284001 1|FETFS5UM-18A TRANSISTOR, FET :FS5UM-18R
1-23-1-3 J03285001 1|FETFSIKM-184 TRANSISTOR, FET :FS3KM-18A !
1-23-1-4 547720000 1|siD20L6PAS Y 2 DICDE ASSY, BR :20L6P45
$-23-1-5 103324001 315 ca508471 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEV :450B471
1-23-1-6 547735000 1|~ 5> 2284611940 TRANSFORMER, 28AG1L9AD
1-23-1-7 J02441001 1 L —G2R-1A8V RELAY, G2R-1A6V
1-23-1-8 $38201000 4141) 2 #v14D471 VARISTOR, V14D471
1-23-1-9 J03283001 1|87 7w iDpsa3sam SURGE ABSORBER, :DSA362NV
1-23-1-10 $47733000 1|21 NF1OTPIO2 COIL, :NF10TP102
1-23-1-11 218469001 2{H bz~ X 15882 FUSE, 15A#2
1-23-1-12 J01684001 4|2 — Xk HFo62 FUSE HOLDER, F(062
1-23-1-13 102727001 2{hrEa2—X2a250v FUSE, 2A 250V
1-23-1-14 S47734000 3|2 %7 %84p5-vp-2 CONNECTOR, B4P5-VB-2
1-23-1-15 102449001 1|3 %2 #5281-024 CONNECTOR, 5281-02A
1-23-1-16 S47730000 1ipma— kp IPM CORD, P
1-23-1-17 547728000 1|DCaoovin—% 2p HARNESS, P DC 300V
1-23-1-18 547727000 1|®2-2/n—22p MOTOR HARNESS, P
1-23-1-19 547725000 1|Fesrvn=2zp POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, P
1-23-1-20 547726000 Ll B e & GROUND WIRE, P
1-23-1-21 103296001 1|2 1 »PrR1616-25-P8 HEATSINK, ;PR1616-25-PB
1-23-1-22 S47729000 1|7 1 - OSH-1025-Mp HEATSINK, ; OSH-1025-MP
1-23-1-23 221419001 2|+ NtV F3X10DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X10
1-23-1-24 103291001 1|2 7ESD-R-258 CORE, ESD-R-25B

118-H80-502
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72 When ordering parts which have an asterisk (3%) in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set together with ather necessary parts
such as circuit boards,

{7 Bei Bestellung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus (%) aus der Kolonne RM werden diese Teile als Seatz, zusammen mit anderen notwendigen
tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert,

7 Sil'on commande des piéces désignées par un astérisque (3% dans la colonne RM, ces pigces seront fournies en jeu avec les autres piéces
nécessaires telles gue des plaguettes.

77 Al ordenar partes que tienen un asterisco (3 ) en la columna RV, estas partes serdn suministradas como un juegajunto con otras partes
necesarias comae los tableros de circuitos.




Utl.3 > hE— Ky 7 AR / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO CODE Q'TY Eodg NAME OF PARTS RV
1-23-2 547694000 11MR-A40101)% X F-RESISTQOR ASSY, MR-A40J101
1-23-3 0A5400805 1| +# N2 24X8D8 SCREW, PAN (S5/P WASHER) M4X8
1-23-4 S47693000 2| R~ =1 aER-12 SPACER, 4EP-12
1-23-5 547724000 5|2~ —=47NS SPACER, 7NS
1-23-6 229017001 4| +F N +AX10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
1-23-7 Jj02343001 2|+ ~NH2 2 A4X16DR SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X16
1-23-8 539819000 1Na=KoZ 71259 CORD CLAMP, 1259
1-23-9 540621000 1|EMIZ T ESD-SR-15 EMIi CORE, ESD-SR-15
1-24 $50425001 WFHFEHE Ny 5 POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY, EH
1-24-1 $38200000 2 |MOSFET25K1938 TRANSISTOR, :25K1938
1-24-2 232384001 1|87 7' v /iDSA362MA SURGE ABSORBER, DSA362MA
1-24-3 538201000 2181 2 #v14D4T1 VARISTOR, V14D471
1-24-4 508030000 1jGE 2 — X5AFB FUSE, 5A ;FB
1-24-5 153242000 2|z~ ZBA FUSE, 6A
1-25 S50431001 1|70 9 3 SUB P.C.BOARD ASSY
1-25-1 $38155000 5|MOSFET25K 1306 TRANSISTOR, :25K1306 ,
1-25-2 $50645000 1| mosFeET25K1307 TRANSISTOR, FET :25K 1307
1-25-3 ¥44715591 15 >+ ¢508471 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC :50B471
1-25-4 $50645000 1 |MOSFET25K1307 TRANSISTOR, FET :25K1307
1-25-5 549486000 1|MOSFET28J222 TRANSISTOR, FET:25J350
1-25-6 Y44715591 1|5 cs08471 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC :50B471
1-26 018401236 S5|7+Hkaxt2 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
1-27 550437000 1|PERTI— K CORD, PER
1-28 550438000 flExzan—%2 HARNESS, EX32
1-29 550439000 1|EX26/ — % & HARNESS, EX26
1-30 $50440000 1|F o FoACN—22 POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, AC
1-31 550441000 1|F o5 opein—32 POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, DC
1-32 $37059001 1|PEw —% LABEL, PE
1-33 S37060001 2|7—2%—% LABEL, GROUNDING
1-34 0A5401006 2+~ % ESax10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
1-35 $50484000 1|7=223-F GROUND WIRE
1-36 0A5401006 T~z eFa8x10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
1-37 0A5401006 1#~2/83 E34X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X 10
1-38 $50644001 1P—Ra=F GROUND WIRE
3 550488000 1|PROMBBOOE X 7 X PROM ASSY, B8OOE ;MAIN

<200V, 220V, 230VE > <For 200V, 220V & 230V AC" >
4 520345009 2|dats RUBBER CAP, 14
<100V, 110V,240V <For 100V, 110V & 240V,
380V, 400V, 415VH > 380V, 400V & 415V AC" >
5 543186000 2|7/ i 1BUEBT7B BUSH, BUB87B
$38352101 7| (- LABEL, ELEC, SHOCK 4 LANG,
538353101 2{FwFE AN —m e e
510820000 1FermysNn LABEL, 100V AC
9 S$10820001 1HFerysAn LABEL, 200V AC
10 S10820002 HFeTY 5L LABEL, 110V AC
11 $10820003 HFL7Y A LABEL, 220V AC
12 $10820004 HFL 7Y SN LABEL, 230V AC
13 $10820005 HFLPYSIAN LABEL, 240V AC
14 S$10820006 1|Fr 7Y Sl LABEL, 380V AC
15 510820007 1Fr 7y LABEL, 415V AC
16 $10820008 1| Fo7YSAN LABEL, 400V AC
31 538146000 1|2 %% #3191-04R CONNECTOR, 3191-04R
32 228475000 T4 i3 F1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
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V.= BT S AR/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de {a caja de controles
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Exo NAME OF PARTS RM
<100V, 110V,240V <For "100V,110V & 240V,
380V, 400V, 415VE > 380V, 400V & 415V AC" >

52 550483000 2|B-QUTA A i =% CONVERSION HARNESS, B-OUT

53 $38146000 2|22 %7 23191-04R CONNECTOR, 3191-04R

101 0A5501005 3|+ FAHF 7 3I5x10D8 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X10

102 JB0814001 1|TREADLE UNITEZ TREADLE UNIT, EZ

102-1 103419001 Z2i03~x-2432gza TREADLE BASE ASSY, EZ-EXPORT

102-1-1 101935001 114 2 U 78 x28.8%30 SPRING, TWIST 28.8X30

102-1-2 JG06849001 1 E%x212.6X88 SPRING, EXTENSION 12.6X86

102-2 180813001 1|PS CIRCUITEZ PS PCB, EZ

102-3 102130001 3|74 703X4.3X8 WASHER, WAVE 03X4.3X8

102-4 037401015 v Ng v ELax1o TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M4X10

103 103417001 1W\F-2a—K4x GROUND WIRE ASSY

104 229017001 1+F~tY hax10pa SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
“HpEns " For Supply parts "
<Z=1E200VEIMAE > <For Japan only >

H-1 S50501001 V|FES 72053y e B
<ZH220Vid+ B > < For “3-Phase 220V AC" >

H-2 550502001 TRy s 2055 3a2v BOX SET, A2V M
<HIE220VEHEHE > <For "1-Phase 220V AC" >

H-3 550503001 THEY 22U 9 3 a3y BOX SET, A3V b
<Ei100VERE > <ForJapanonly>

H-4 $50504001 T2 8010 0 |, P
<EfH110Via:A> <For “1-Phase 110V AC" >

H-5 S50505001 1KYy 22aumy a2y BOX SET, B2V #
<Z#H415ViiEH > <For "3-Phase 415V AC" >

H-6 $50506001 WERY T RAUS g 201y BOX SET, C1v ¥
<=18380VEiLE > <For "3-Phase 380V AC" >

H-7 S50507001 &Yz 2oy BOX SET, C2V P
<EE240ViitR > <For "1-Phase 240v AC" >

H-8 550508001 [BE: R B QYRS B/ - ac 1Y) BOXSET, C3v P
=400V E < > <For “3-Phase 400V AC" >

H-9 S50509001 NEY g2 sms 2ey BOX SET, EV )
<HB230ViE+HH> <For “1-Phase 230V AC" >

H-10 S$50510001 WKy ZUS 2Ry BOX SET, Fv %

118-H80-502
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¥ When ordering parts which have an asterisk (3} inthe RM ¢olumn

such as circuit boards.

77 Bei Bestellung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus (%) aus der Kolonne RM werden diese Teile ai

ntilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert.

7 Sil'on commande des pidces désignées par un astérisque () dans la colonne RM, ces
nécessaires telles que des plaquettes.

Bad~X Aoty bl THYET,
.these parts will be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts

7 Al ordenar partes que tienen un asterisco (3% ) en la columna RM, estas partes serén suministradas como un juegojunto con otras partes
necesarias como los tableros de circuitos.

sSaaiz, zusammen mit anderen notwendige

piécesseront fournies en Jeuavec |es autres piéces
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U2 . 3> bA—JbiR v & XE{& / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

< =#200V,220VA / For "3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" >

< Big220V A
[ For "1-Phase 220V AC" >

1
£
l
[
i

50-2-7—150-2.7-2 50.2.7-3)

|50-2-11
f%é

30281
50-2- 10é
[

—\a@waozs |

30-2-8
3027 —=& " T T~

51-1-8]

i
51- lem
o

51-1-0—=|

51-1-11

9*51 i-12

g 51-1-5




U2.3 > A —JLK v 7 ZBF / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE EAq NAME OF PARTS RM
<1200V, 220VE > <For "3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" >
30-1 550442001 TFereswsy i a POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, A
30-1-1 550443000 HF-HFa—Fal ACCORD, A1
30-1-2 538133000 1WFerea-k POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
30-1-3 102657001 T|apa Sswa17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17 )
30-1-4 224514001 2|tV I A4 INSULATION PLATE }
30-1-5 218859001 3|45 - A M50 BINDER, M 150
30-1-6 S40623000 1|EMID 7 TR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27
30-1-7 0A4401205 T+ FAH2 2ax1204 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X 12
30-1-8 021040105 T+ k1224 NUT, M4
<4110V, 220V, 240VAE > | <For “1-Phase 110V, 220V & 240V AC”" >
30-2 550444001 1755wy 3a POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, B
30-2-1 550445000 1| Fv4sra—-Fs ACCORD, B
30-2-2 $47595000 HFsfva—-Fasay POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EXP.
30-2-3 102657001 1|3p 2 swi17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
30-2-4 224514001 2|1EvIL 14 INSULATION PLATE
30-2-5 218859001 3[40 A M50 BINDER, M150
30-2-6 540623000 1|EMIZ P TR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27
30-2-7 0A4401205 1| +#+ X 24x120A SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X12
30-2-8 021040105 1|+ r122g NUT, M4
<HEE100VHE > <For Japanonly>
30-3 $50446001 1|FrsFeswoic et
30-3-1 $50445000 L oo . L
30-3-2 $S38118000 NWFeFa-Favsrqa
30-3-3 J02657001 1[3pr vswe17
30-3-4 224514001 PAR- D I
30-3-5 218859001 3PS EMIS0 | ceecmeeemaenonnes
30-3-6 540623000 VTEMIQPTR40-27 | ememcemmeeeeemeees
30-3-7 044401205 lllE So gt s ey ey S| S ——
30-3-8 021040105 Tl v k12 aa e
<E:R100VHE > <For Japan only>
50-1 550632001 1IN b 52281007 2 e
50-1-1 550569001 1| pFeas-2re ks o
50-1-2 550570001 132222
50-1-3 550474000 2| kv s e —
50-1-4 541964000 il b4 = S S——————
50-1-5 062500602 4|+ ~35%6 e
50-1-6 523618001 413 A 2T6X10 e
50-1-7 $50633000 T~ehe b5 2100
50-1-7-1 550649000 Tinenr b5 28 T
50-1-7-2 S50485000 T|TR-IN/A— 3 R B
50-1-7-3 550486000 i it - < S S —————
50-1-8 018060831 o e 01T O
50-1-9 025060236 dlES>H¥H2F296 e
50-1-10 028060246 4|32 i SRS
50-1-11 510820000 L e
50-1-12 0A4400606 T+ F~¥ 2 2ax6DA et T
<H1iB110VH > <For "1-Phase 110V AC" >
50-2 550634001 TaZH v 32281102 3 TRANSFORMER ASSY, B110 :CONV.
50-2-1 $50569001 1 FSraNn—212% BASE PLATE, ; RANSFORMER
50-2-2 550570001 1MWr22274 COVER, ;TRANSFORMER
50-2-3 550474000 2{tuF HANDLE

118-H80-502

gy |



U2 . IJ» bO—JLR v & X% / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du bofltier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

< =#200V,220VA / For "3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" >

< B4E220VAE
! For "1-Phase 220V AC" >

| |

2-4 :

30-2-8 i
3053028

——— — — —

f

< ¥ig110VE / For "1-Phase 110V AC" >

50-2-?—i‘5_0-2-|7-2 50.2-7-3
50-2-8l 55

50-2-10 | | ﬁ
~B

|
150-2-11
l
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Mécanisme du bomer de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY BElxT NAME OF PARTS RV

<HIETI0VE > <For”1-Phase 110V AC” >

50-2-4 541964000 17y%2 BUSH '

50-2-5 062500602 Adi{+~25x%8 SCREW, PAN M5X6

50-2-6 $23618001 412 2 3 T6X10 SCREW, M&X10

50-2-7 550635000 1|~nrh> k5228110 CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, B110

50-2-7-1 550649000 Y P §- CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, B '

50-2-7-2 $50485000 T|TR-INA— % 2 HARNESS, TR-IN

50-2-7-3 $50486000 1ITR-OUT/N =2 X HARNESS, TR-QUT

50-2-8 018060831 4|7+ FEI 6xB BOLT, SOCKET M6X8

50-2-9 025060236 dles¥HizFae WASHER, PLAIN M 6

50-2-10 028060246 4z Hx26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

50-2-11 510820002 1FePy3a~n LABEL, 110V AC

50-2-12 0A4400606 T+ F~X¥ 27 2ax6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
<HH240VHE > <For "1-Phase 240V AC" >

51-1 550636001 AN b 52 202804 3 TRANSFORMER ASSY, C240 : CONV.

51-1-1 $50569001 1rSaR-Z 744 BASE PLATE, ;RANSFORMER

51-1-2 $50570001 1327 % COVER, ,TRANSFORMER

51-1-3 550474000 2| T HANDLE

51-1-4 541964000 1WWFoia BUSH

51-1-5 062500602 4|+ ~a5%6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

51-1-6 523618001 4% 4 3 V6X10 SCREW, M6X10

51-1-7 S50637000 TiArnr b3 20240 CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, €240

51-1-7-1 $38128000 L B2 BN B9 Y's CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, C

51-1-7-2 550485000 1|TRAINAY =2 2 HARNESS, TR-iN

51-1-7-3 550486000 T|TR-OUT/v~ % X HARNESS, TR-OUT

51-1-8 018060831 Q|7 F+H I b 6X8 BOLT, SOCKET M6X8

51-1-9 025060236 leSHHRFa%6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

51-1-10 028060246 q18xHHR26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

51-1-11 510820005 1|Forysan LABEL, 240V AC

51-1-12 0A4400606 1] ++ %7 3 4%x6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6

118-H80-502
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U3. 32 bO—JbiRv & XE% / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

< =4#8380VH / For "3-Phase 380V AC" >

< =#400VA / For "3-Phase 400V AC" >

—— — — —

)
-4-7-3
| 151-4-11

< §48230VE / For "1-Phase 230V AC" »

56
c_—-_—_—__J—_"—_‘::\ 518 57
Il 56-1-3 56-11 1] |§n
Iy 5 L eT
Nega5 n/ [ &\

T||561-5 “_ﬁ ]

410 Han_ =7




Us.a2 > A —JLRy 2 AR/ Control box mechanism /Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EL A NAME OF PARTS RN
< =#A380V, 415VH > < For. "3-Phase 380V & 415V AC" >
30-4 $50447001 1|Fo40swy 5D POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, D
30-4-1 550445000 I E = ACCORD, B
30-4-2 S$38133000 1|FesFwa-F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
30-4-3 102657001 1|3p 2 sw#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
30-4-4 224514001 Z|IEvIrR INSULATION PLATE
30-4-5 218859001 3181 2 4 M50 BINDER, M150
30-4-6 S40623000 1|EMIT 7 TR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27
< =#H400VE > <For “3-Phase 400V AC" >
30-5 S$50448000 1Fe#ra-FE ACCORD, E
< HIF230VA > <For “1-Phase 230V AC" >
30-6 S$50500000 |Forra—KE ACCORD, F
<=33BOVE > <For "3-Phase 380V AC" >
51-2 S50638001 1In=h b 52 RCI807 3 TRANSFORMER ASSY, C380 ;CONV.
51-2-1 S$50569001 MNrSorANR~-214 BASE PLATE, ;RANSFORMER
51-2-2 S50570001 t|h3r2% COVER, ;TRANSFORMER
51-2-3 $50474000 2| rY T HANDLE
51-2-4 $41964000 T BUSH
51-2-5 062500602 4|+ ~25%6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
51-2-6 523618001 415 X A T6X10 SCREW, M6X10
51-2-7 550639000 1|~ # b5 20380 CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, C380
51-2-7-1 538128000 T BN B9 ¥ CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, C
51-2-7-2 $50485000 T[TRAINAN = F 2 HARNESS, TR-IN
51-2-7-3 550486000 1|TR-OUT/V =% R HARNESS, TR-OUT
51-2-8 018060831 4|7+ HI b 6X8 BOLT, SOCKET M6X8
51-2-9 025060236 dleS5FHExFam6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
51-2-10 028060246 AN ZFHR26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
51-2-11 $10820006 1NFePYysaL LABREL, 380V AC
51-2-12 0A4400606 1|+ F~X¥ 4 3ax6DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X6
<=4E400VE > <For "3-Phase 400V AC" >
51-3 S50640001 Tinen r 5204007 3 TRANSFORMER ASSY, C400 ;CONV.
51-3-1 S$50569001 1T RAX=—21 % BASE PLATE, ;RANSFORMER
51-3-2 $50570001 11852272 COVER, ;TRANSFORMER
51-3-3 550474000 2|y F HANDLE
51-3-4 541964000 1|7y ez BUSH
51-3-5 062500602 4|F~a5%6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
51-3-6 523618001 4| % 2 U6X10 SCREW, M6X10
51-3-7 550641000 1|~v#H > b5 ZC400 CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, C400
51-3-7-1 538128000 1l B R BV S B e CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, C
51-3-7-2 $50485000 T|TRAINAY = % 2 HARNESS, TR-IN
51-3-7-3 550486000 1|[TR-OUT/A— 2 R HARNESS, TR-OUT
51-3-8 018060831 4|7+ # i 6X8 BOLT, SOCKET M6X8
51-3-9 025060236 lesH¥HrFame WASHER, PLAINM 6
51-3-10 028060246 QIR GH 326 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
51-3-11 $10820008 1|FrrPysan LABEL, 400V AC
51-3-12 0A4400606 1]+ F <447 34x6DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X6
<=18415VH > <For “3-Phase 415V AC" >
51-4 S50642001 TarnrbTRea157 2 TRANSFORMER ASSY, C415 ;CONV.
51-4-1 S50569001 IR o SO R BASE PLATE, ;RANSFORMER
51-4-2 $50570001 1rS52z24% COVER, ;TRANSFORMER
118-H80-502
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U3. 3> hA—JbiRy & B / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

< =#380VH / For

"3-Phase 380V AC" >

— o — —

21— {5 ey

< =#400VHE / For "3-Phase 400V AC" >

i et e | | i e

2 51.3-7-3

G
S|

A S S

91-4-7—51.4.7-2 51-4-7-3]I
| Sa":

| “1:

30-4-4
“4-6 e 3(.4.8

4.7 —

e — — — — —— i S

I
¥

< ¥ 230VA / For "1-Phase 230V AC" >
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U3.3 > bA =R v 7 AE{R/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boftier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Baxog NAME OF PARTS RV
< =1E415VH > <For "3-Phase 415V AC" >
51-4-3 550474000 AR HANDLE
51-4-4 541964000 117 ysea BUSH
51-4-5 062500602 4|+~ a5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
51-4-6 $23618001 415 22 T6X10 SCREW, MeX10
51-4-7 550643000 1~ Hhr b5 AC815 CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, C415
51-4-7-1 538128000 M~neh bS5 AC CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, C .
51-4-7-2 S50485000 TITRAINA= 2 2 HARNESS, TR-IN :
51-4-7-3 $50486000 T|TR-QUT/N— % R HARNESS, TR-OUT ;f
51-4-8 018060831 4|7 F KL +6X8 BOLT, SOCKET M&X8 i
51-4-9 025060236 | 4|eS¥HzFims WASHER, PLAIN M 6 "
51-4-10 028060246 41N FHH 226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
51-4-11 $10820007 1NFe7?YSIANn LABEL, 415V AC
51-4-12 0A4400606 1+ +~¥2 3 4x6DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X6
< H§230V, =4#415VE > <For “1-Phase 230V,3-Phase 415V AC" >

56 S50498001 WAL Z205EH% 2 NOISE FILTER ASSY, EH
56-1 S40616001 W/ AX 212 EMCY NOISE FILTER ASSY, EMC
56-1-1 S40617000 1|+ 2 CECKDNA1T02MB CAPACITOR, CERAMIC:ECKDNA102MB
56-1-2 S40618000 2|1 2508474 CAPACITOR, POLYESTER :250B474
56-1-3 540619000 12 vadr2p TERMINAL BLOCK, 2P
56-1-4 414900001 1|~y 4 ~5219-03A HEADER, 5219-03A
56-1-5 $35598000 1{3 1 vscos200 COIL, SC0520)
56-2 550499000 N/ ZT7108n=22 NQISE FILTER HARNESS
57 S$40620000 (A ERATN VAR o PCB SETTING PLATE
58 0A4400605 2|+ F Y2 2ax6DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X6
59 0A4400605 41 + F ¥ Y I ax6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6

118-H80-502



V.

T3 % 8843 / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung /

Mécanisme de |'equipment en alimentation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacion de carriente

“ A7 3 EE/OPTION PARTS "
< BH230VH,=iH400VAE
/ For "1-Phase 230V AC &
3-Phase 400V AC" >

©—902
23 —
, 901
@—eoo S
903

"F7ia®R/ OPTION PARTS "
< =#8400VH
/ For "3-Phase 400V AC" >

%—905

@904

B—9086

118-HB0-515



Mécanisme de I'equipment en alimentation électrique / Mecanis

LR

RS S S R Siauidaey b ol e e s D ab M S o e 2 B S )

S e

- fopidb B o

mo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

REF.NO, CODE Q7Y B Ao NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S50458000 12T ~2EDY 3 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, FD
2 $50459000 T[/SILAE—2FTY 3 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, FT
3 550460000 1/YLZRE—42NT 3 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, N
4 550461000 1|\ haYg—vL/aFE CUTTER SOLENOID
5 $50462000 (N =N S PRV g TENSION RELEASE SOLENOQID
6 228475000 1| v w5 K1.9%80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
7 550463000 1wt s SENSOR ASSY
7-1 $50464000 | 1|&>¥#6L-N12 SENSOR, GL-N12 |
8 062300806 1{F~23x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 !
9 S50464000 1] > H4GLNI12 SENSOR, GL-N12 '
10 062300806 1|#~23x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
11 S$50465000 1€ »HGL-N12 SENSOR, GL-N12
12 062300806 1|#~23x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
13 625010000 1|#Fra>25> FNk-2N CORD HOLDER, NK-2N
14 062670812 3|#+~23.57-40x8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
15 025350132 3[4 Hzray WASHER, PLAINS 3.5
16 550466000 Nava—twr4a3 CUTTER SENSOR ASSY
16-1 $50467000 1t va6L-nz SENSOR, GL-N12
17 062300806 1|#+~23xs8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
18 550468000 1pC2 7 F—%4a04 % DC FAN MOTOR ASSY, 40
19 0A5301605 2|+ F~H2 I3%16D8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M6X16
20 152969001 a1 CORD SUPPORT
21 062670612 3|+ ~233257-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
24 S50471000 TEMO Y ZSWin—% 24 2 LOCK SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, EM
24-1 $32335100 1{SW-AVS311IN SWITCH, ;AVS311N
24-2 550472000 T{EMSW/ — 2 % HARNESS, EMSW
24-3 S$50473000 1| Ha6Ln2 SENSOR, GL-N12
25 062300806 1]+ ~2a3x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
26 510243000 41710275 FNK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N
27 0A5400806 4|+ ~H 2 24x8D8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) Max8
28 152969001 lla-F¥odzInz CORD SUPPORT
29 002300603 1| ++~z3x8 SCREW, PAN M3X6
30 228475000 24w g i K1.8X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
3N 218859001 11754 > #M150 BINDER, M 150
50 S50565000 1a-rFvia CORD BUSHING
51 5523807000 2|0— KhILL#10 CORD HOLDER, 10N
52 0A5400806 2|+ F~NHFH 34a%8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
53 552908000 13— KR4 CORD HOLDER, 14N
54 0A5400806 1| ++ N4 3 4X8DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8
55 552908000 12— rFHRiLsa14 CORD HOLDER, 14N
56 0A5400806 1|+~ % 5 axXsDB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8
57 $38145000 7=t 2 GROUND WIRE, 2
59 0A5401006 2|F~NDRE S0 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
AT LBmE" ” OPTION PARTS "
< #1230V, =H400VAE > <For "1-Phase 230V AC & 3-Phase 400V AC>
23 537055001 TEMZ oA U F Z =41 SPACER, 1 ;EM-SWITCH
900 S42653000 2|2 7TFC-23-11-14 CORE, TFC-23-11-14
901 $40623000 3{EMIQ 7 TR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27
902 0A5401206 3|+~ 2ax1208 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X12
903 021400106 £ 1Al S B NUT, 1 M4
<=4{8400VE > <For "3-Phase 400V AC" >
304 $40623000 1|EmMIT 7 TR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27
805 0A5401206 1|+ F~NH 9 24x1208 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X 12
906 021400106 1|7 r12 24 NUT, 1 M4
118-H80-515
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Tableros de circuitos impresos

W .7 > FEIREE / Printed circuit board mechanism / Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimés /
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W. 7 > b EARBIMR / Printed circuit board mechanism / Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimeés /
Tableros de circuitos impresos

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY b X NAME OF PARTS
1 S50479001 TASFs 93 MAIN PCB ASSY
1-1 S08047000 1]8iBICSI-3052V REGULATOR, :513052V
1-2 5476564000 6L ¥l —2ANTELIBM REGULATOR, :AN78L18M
1-3 S47665000 bFzlL—4%AN78MIBF REGULATOR, :AN78M18F
1-4 546454000 1iL*F¥alL —%2TA78105 REGULATCR, :TA78105
1-5 S46455000 10 [FETFKI0KM-10 TRANSITOR, :FK10KM-10
1-6 $38155000 1 |MOSFET25K1306 TRANSISTOR, :25K1306
1-7 $38200000 1|MOSFET25K1938 TRANSISTOR, :25K1938
1-8 547668000 1[siDPasosce DIODE, AR :PA905CH
1-9 547669000 1 |DBRDSSB20 DIODE, BR :D55B20
1-10 $47670000 9isIDsIZB60 DIODE, :SIZB60
1-11 Y42215591 5|F > cs08221 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC :508221
1-12 YAa44715591 4|5 C50B477 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC :50B471
1-13 547673000 1|5 > C80B4T72 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC :50B472
1-14 S47678000 1|F:~ca508101 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC :450B101
1-15 530209000 1124 /L AC4008105 CAPACITOR, POLYESTER :400B105
1-16 $30205000 21k AT STLPII2A PHOTO COUPLER, :TLP112A
1-17 542699000 2|PHA TS TLP121 PHOTO COUPLER, :TLP121
1-18 S43178000 | 11|rHH 7 3 PC9231 PHOTC COUPLER, :PC9231
1-19 102621001 1R AT STLPI20 PHOTO COUPLER, :TLP120
1-20 U32744000 2 |DIPSWDSS708 DIP SWITCH:DS5708
1-21 547680000 1|GFUSEBA GLASS FUSE, BA
1-22 547681000 1|3 1 JLsKa0s120-700 COIL, :SK405120-700
1-23 538161000 1f¥—-32%243 THERMISTOR ASSY
1-24 0A4301005 | 19|++~%% 33x10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10
1-25 021300206 12032+ k3 NUT, 2 M3
1-26 (028030246 TS RHFH 223 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
1-27 025030136 1ESHY¥H2 L3 m3 WASHER, PLAINS 3

118-H80-518



TEREEB&E (47 3 &) / Attachment set (Option parts) / Anbausatz (Sonderzubehdr) /
Jeu d'accessoires (Piéces en option) / Juego de fijacion (Piezas opcionales)

" %88 / For General materials "

" =« +B / For Knitted materials "

118-H80-940



X. fTE=EMR (£ 7 = »358)/ Attachment set (Option parts) / Anbausatz (Sonderzubehor) /
Jeu d’accessoires (Pigces en option) / Juego de fijacion (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE |oTv Eo A1 NAME OF PARTS RN
"He|" " For General materials ”
<#HN1.2X5.4mm> < Needle hole : 1.2X5.4mm>

1-1 $51361001 1IN 212RBEY * NE_EDL. PLATE SET, 1.2RB

1-1-1 $50304001 T1/sr&125.R82 = NEEDLE PLATE ASSY, 1.25-RB

1-1-2 S50297001 1Ahves—x4zx CUTT_ER HOLDER

1-1-3 $50341001 MNAhys—dtiLd 15214 POSITIONING PLATE
<#R:1.4X7.3mm> <Needle hoie : 1.4X7.3mm>

1-1 S$51362001 1) 12 14rBkY R NEEDLE PLATE SET, 1.4RB

1-1-1 550309001 1270 2 1.45-RB7 3 NEEDLE PLATE ASSY, 1.45-RB

1-1-2 550297001 IR EVE- S b e CUTTER HOLDER

1-1-3 550341001 NAYR—FRNLILFE 14 POSITIONING PLATE
<#R:1.6X7.3mm> <Needle hole : 1.6X7.3mm>

1-1 551363001 1)1 216RBEY R NEEDLE PLATE SET, 1.6RB

1-1-1 S50311001 170 2165-RRY 3 NEEDLE PLATE ASSY, 1.65-RB

1-1-2 S50297001 Mavse -+ CUTTER HOLDER

1-1-3 550341001 AV E—FLFAFE 14 POSITIONING PLATE
=R R " For Knitted materials ”
<#w:1.2X5.4mm> <Needle hole : 1.2X5.4mm>

1-2 551364001 1[/v0) 7 % 1.2RB-3E Y b NEEDLE PLATE SET, 1.2RB-3

1-2-1 550313001 1[5 125-RB% 2 —3 NEEDLE PLATE ASSY, 1.2-RB-3

1-2-2 S50297001 Hava—x4z CUTTER HOLDER

1-2-3 550341001 AV E—FNd1Fx214 POSITIONING PLATE
<#N:1.4X6.8mm> < Needle hole ; 1.4X6.8mm>

1-2 S$51365001 1/ 214RB-3Y } NEEDLE PLATE SET, 1.4RB-3

1-2-1 $50317001 T{/\U 1 %1485-RBY 3 —3 NEEDLE PLATE ASSY, 1.45-RB-3

1-2-2 S50297001 Whys—F+4zx CUTTER HOLDER

1-2-3 550341001 Hhoysd—Fkldts:£x14 POSITIONING PLATE
<#HN:1.6X6.8mm> <Needle hole : 1.6X6.8mm>

1-2 551366001 TN A R216RB3EY K NEEDLE PLATE SET, 1.6RB-3

1-2-1 550319001 T{/v U+ 2165RBY 2 —3 NEEDLE PLATE ASSY, 1.65-RB-3

1-2-2 S50297001 MWhvsg—s+z CUTTER HOLDER

1-2-3 S$50341001 MWWhyvag—hild4F2x14 POSITIONING PLATE
"R " For Standing operation ”

2 180081040 DD F A2 L40h ~ > #6 STANDING OPERATION 2-PEADL, #6
<2,3E~ALE> <For2&3-pedal> i

3 547750000 MNaFx2Lq1n—5%2 HARNESS, :5-OPE.

4 180380040 1|DDERF~AZILIPH AL L0 STANDING QPERATION 3-PEDAL,#40

118-H80-940




Y . B— 4 B{% / Motor mechanism / Motor / Mécanisme du moteur / Mecanismo del motor

118-HBO(137-611)




Y. £ — ZE{&/Motor mechanism / Motor / Mécanisme du moteur / Mecanismo del motor

REF.NO CODE |qQTy B NAME OF PARTS RM
1 180863001 1|EHE — % 240v/400W MOTOR ASSY, EH 240V/400wW
B S —— 10=%2 3Ny ROTOR ASSY, INV
1-3 076202801 2|27 o9 5620222 BALL BEARING, 620277
1-4 cmmmermaa 1[sext2 2 3 NvE2 STATOR ASSY, INV-#2
-7 T [Qena——— HWE=2 7354y bINVEIM MOTOR BRACKET, INV-#3M
1-6 VE=FF 34 b INVEIE MOTOR BRACKET, INV-#3E
1-7 203684001 1+ 2 703%x27.5%34.9 WASHER, WAVE M 0.3X27.5X34.9
1-8 J02537001 41677 %% 25X110D8 BOLT, HEX (S/P WASHER) M5X110
1-9 et HE—& L1802 NY NAME PLATE, MOTOR-INV
1-10 102525001 1| E=2277 1NV MOTOR FAN, INV
1-11 014500632 1(7+ 7 # 3 msxe SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6
1-12 102278001 17— aso PULLEY, Q90
1-13 216205000 TN H s —axi342 KEY, 4X13#2
1-14 028100246 1| x¥H 3210 WASHER, SPRING 2-10
1-15 102493001 13%2+» AM10X1.0 NUT,3M10X1.0
1-16 J03457001 41 ~3+1Y b 5X20DC SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X20
1-17 102989001 4|73 —D5.1XT0.6XL9 COLLAR, D51XT0.6XL9
1-18 J02991001 GlF 5T LNy RUBBER CUSHION, INV
1-19 102990001 NE—87-2a-FKeoz GROUND WIRE ASSY, MOTOR
1-20 229017001 1++ X+ baxiopa SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
2 JO0107001 1|MDBOSD 7 o1 & < 42 BASE, MD806 #2
3 102517001 1|E>9.9x116 PIN, 9.9X116
4 103275001 TLtigdinri02 3 -y BOLT ASSY, LM 10-V
5 021100206 1222+ r1o NUT, 2 M10
6 025100236 2les¥H 252210 WASHER, PLAIN M 10
7 028100246 T/ &¥ #2210 WASHER, SPRING 2-10
8 J03410001 HEZE-F hYUs 14 SETTING PLATE, EZ-MOTOR
9 062401063 1|+~24x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
10 028040245 T[#8% 4 # % 2.4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
" 025040173 Hes¥#2oa4a WASHER, PLAINS 4
: 7. | (e a— Ll EE ADTE S NAME PLATE, EH
13 002401006 1| ++~34x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
14 229017001 H++~tY raxi0Da SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

118-H80(137-611)



AA . h/N—B8f% / Safety cover / Sicherheitsdeckung / Couvercle de sécurité /
Cubierta de sequridad

118-H80(137-611)
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AA . 71 /N —Bafk / Safety cover / Sicherheitsdeckung / Couvercle de sécurité /

Cubierta de sequridad

REF.NO. CODE Q1Y El g NAME QOF PARTS

1 102513001 HE—-2H15=1Ny MOCTOR COVER, INV

2 100494001 3|+ F NV ~axX14DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X 14
3 102515001 T rh =Ny BELT COVER ASSY, INV

4 224508001 T+ F+~x€Y Faxiope SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X 10
5 217071001 T+ N+ F4x18DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X18
6 102516001 T~ bsHsv—Iny BELT COVER, SUB INV

7 224508001 21+ + NtV +ax10DC SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X10
8 102293001 Haexds FINGER PROTECTION BAR

9 224508001 1 ++~+Y raxiope SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X 10
10 J00351001 L BV A Y A P i B BELT HOLDER, 2

11 224508001 1l++~XwY hax10DC SC_REW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X 10
118-H80(137-611)
21 . (TBARRR / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE QTY ELxq NAME OF PARTS RNV

54 S02761209 1|7 ha781732 COTTON STAND ASSY, 2

54-1 150189109 HWWZ345v COTTON STAND BRACKET

54.-2 502773001 Iy bhasay b C-STAND BRACKET & SCREW SET
54-2-1 062060806 2|F~N26X8 SCREW, PAN MBX8

54-2-2 031452206 3|7 IE 745%22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
54-3 551283001 24 ¥s SPOOLSTAND BASE

54-4 150182000 22T =7y SPOOL MAT

54-5 $51282001 2127 -y SPOOL CUSHION

54-6 540639001 1Nasans 724y 7y COLUMN PIPE W/CAP

54-6-1 150174000 Tazaxqy7y COLUMN CAP

54-7 150173003 1asaygsek COLUMN JOINT

54-8 521798001 2IAT=N2Twy h SPOOL & SCREW SET

54-8-1 150179002 2127 —-Nv 4R SPOOL SHAFT, B8

54-8-2 028050246 211824 H 225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

54-8-3 021500106 212+ v b5 NUT, 1 M5

54-9 S02778002 AT~k d-2 SPCOL HOLDER, 2

54-10 $02786002 MNRALY R d—n 22 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
54-10-1 502787002 ALY EALH=2 THREAD HANGER, 2

54-10-2 150183000 211 kAN H—a 1 THREAD HANGER BASE

54-10-3 142890001 21ALY FFysa THREAD BUSH

54-11 150172003 |2 3:&x07 COLUMN PIPE

54-12 S40641001 VWAFT =W o2T%Y ba SPOOL SHAFT & SCREW SET, A
54-12-1 021500106 412y b5 NUT, 1 M5

54-12-2 062501406 1|#+~25x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

54-12-3 062501406 1]+ ~Xz35%x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

54-12-4 062501406 2|+ ~2as5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

54-12-5 026050136 2eSH¥A2 0855 WASHER, PLAINS 5

118-H80-910



7o AFEEBIR / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / ACCESOrIOS

/OPTION PARTS "

>
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|<-28 /For "-2" »
<-38 / For "-3"
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22 fTIRSEER / Accessories / Zubehtr/ Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE Q7Y ELxq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S50330001 [N Ea A BED BASE ASSY
1-1 550321000 1w p BED BASE
1-2 $50332000 I EESIVEITESS OIL PACKING
1-3 550333001 NWFPZZrUgurs DRAIN PLATE
1-4 550334000 NWPIShUgorvyxs PACKING
1-5 037401415 BVFXE Y Lax1g TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M4x4
1-6 081007070 1ol 4p7 CRING, P7
1-7 140518001 o xxs794 SCREW, SM7.94X10
1-8 550335000 SINY R E17 YL BED BASE CUSHION, A
1-8 S50336000 diNyrgq9 308 BED BASE CUSHION, B
1-10 $50337000 2INY vH L5y LT BED BASE CUSHION, C
2 550338000 1WfF733arre OILSTOPPER PLATE
<~Nv rBBRE> <Forsetting the Bed base assy >
3 524250001 4(H b b 8ax90 BOLT, M8X90
i $50342000 did=x+vhg NUT, FLANGE M8
6 028080246 QN H G2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
7 101118001 3I7EY 2T45x20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20
8 550339001 i~y hEd1HS - COLLAR
9 104449009 2|d 4L+ 155 RUBBER CAP, 155
10 025050236 3|lES¥AZFaYs WASHER, PLAIN M 5
<EAR-2,-3F > <For".3">
13 550180475 222 U1347 2 <11 NMIS> NEEDLE ASSY,NM75 ... ... ... <#11 NM75>
<HiH-25 > <For"“-2">
13 550180490 1222111382 3 <#14 NMOO> NEEDLE ASSY,NMSO ............ <#14 NMIO>
14 518707153 Tiveab pmen BELT, VM WHITE
<-2/F > <For"”-2">
2241 513595001 VWFEP A4~ 2152 GAUGE, 815-2
<-3H> <For”.-3">
22-2 513596001 HWFEP 14~ Jg15.3 GAUGE, 815.3
25 142443001 T 227741 9xs2 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52 —‘
26 118837001 1+ 2272 2348x70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70
27 101572101 1h&¥=7o55x190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
32 159158051 B BOBBIN
33 117466000 [l B "R PINCETTE
34-1 551290001 1|H v a8 CUTTER, 3/8
34-2 551354001 11:Y 258 CUTTER, 5/8
34-3 551358001 1ihva CUTTER, 1
34-4 $51360001 1R VR & V) CUTTER, 32
35 154702101 TNrrtuzos OIL TANK
36 114483002 MNEUF1S5~5 3 OILER ASSY
37 159384009 TWhoddyzess HEAD REST
<ALMO-IFyvs2BHE> {<For setting the Contror box >
38 133740006 417 2600 fex70 BOLT, SQUARE M6X70
39 021060106 8o+ v e NUT, 1 M6
40 025060336 dlezH¥Hz4-5 WASHER, PLAIN L 6

118-H80-910

DN BRSOPMETET I e n s T,
> The details of included accessories are subject to change.
) Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.

) Les détails des accessoires inc|

) Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

us sont sujets a des changements,



22 TR SRE{% / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE QTY Eriq NAME OF PARTS
<oy rO-AFy o ARFE > | <For setting the Contror box>
41 S00617000 4lFED L dLnT—~ RUBBER COLLAR
42 146256001 Al uvash+v CUSHION COLLAR
43 146255000 A7 v 3 CUSHION
REZX v FRGA> < For setting the Power supply switch >
44 031451306 2| 7T 85X13 WOQCD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X13
<@R{E/NFLIMGHA> <For setting the Opreation panel >
45 032422505 4l + T IET R TL1X25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25
55 $50343000 1N BSOS PR BELT COVER
56 062401006 3|F~3ax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
57 025040236 HeZH¥7A32F274 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
58 104450109 2id4t8 RUBBER CAP, 8
59 $50344001 LN BT PAR R PLATE, BELT COVER
60 032461606 2|+ 7ET XTA5X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.,5X16
63 200190001 6|2FY TN STAPLE
65 537111001 VNFPA =2 E EYE GUARD ASSY
65-1 S01700001 2| VY2 I318X7 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18X7
65-2 025030232 2|lEZH¥HrF233 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
65-3 021660102 2|FY r1233.8 NUT, 15M3.18
66 062710612 1|+ ~2476-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
67 148847001 1WHH=2 ; WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
68 $50345001 WP H—-FHYyIT 13 EYE GUARD SUPPORT
69 062680812 1|#~0437-30X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
71 218469001 2|hba—x15a42 FUSE, 15A#2
72 S08030000 11GE 2 — X5AFB FUSE, 5A FB
73 153242000 2| 21—-Xs6A FUSE, 6A
74 J03411001 T|(Ez7 203 b1 4 SETTING PLATE, EZ-TREADLE
75 100353001 3|+~ F5X14DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X14
76 102036001 HFEba-FFYLLYY BUSHING, V CORD
78 112525000 Woagie=dxd b MAGNET
AT arEe” " OPTION PARTS "
170 144226001 ek FHhit- HEAD COVER
80 $50346001 HWF—-FaHT0124-7% TAPE GUARD WINDER ASSY
80-1 551896001 WE—Z A1 72 TAPE GUARD ASSY
80-1-1 1443998001 1WWF=7#7IB TAPE GUARD, B
80-1-2 105288002 2|y 23v238 SCREW, SM2.38
80-1-3 144997001 1&F=—7*4%zTa TAPE GUARD, F
80-1-4 122771051 2| x%v238 SCREW, SM2.38
80-1-5 144999001 1|5=-7F4%xcC TAPE GUIDE, C
80-1-6 144628001 =74 TAPE GUARD, F
80-1-7 122771051 2372238 SCREW, SM2.38
80-1-8 105970001 125 ¥238 SCREW, SM2.38
80-1-9 110067001 1\#hZ- COLLAR
80-1-10 143749001 WFr=7Fer14o% TAPE GUIDE, LOWER
80-1-11 143748001 7-—FFPorrmI TAPE GUIDE, UPPER
80-1-12 062660412 2|+ ~20318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
80-2 143767009 1NF=F DAL F—FA23 TAPE WINDER BRACKET ASSY
80-2-1 143980001 IVESES7 SCREW
80-2-2 1084394001 1 HFAx WASHER
80-2-3 108495001 1NF=7714421% SPRING
80-2-4 100136001 1o kF Tt NUT, TENSION
80-3 $50348001 1HWF-TFoF1I TAPE GUIDE, U
80-4 062400812 1{F~oax8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
80-5 550349001 NF—T714 YT 14a TAPE WINDER SETTING PLATE
80-6 062400812 1|+~ 2axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
80-7 107407003 2|2 A3 437 SCREW, SM4.37X9

ONEROBEREITETAIENSENET.

® The details of included accessories are subject to change.
©® Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.

21 e detalles dec arcecorios incluidos nueden variar.

118-H80-910
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23 (1IERBfR (r 7 3 L BR&) / Accessories (Option parts) / Zubeh r (Sonderzubeh r) /
Accessoires (Pi ces en option) / Accesorios (Piezas opcionales)

100-6—s §—100-3 |

100-7 —= ?—100.4
TOU—s‘Q%‘?ﬂ >

g::.-mo_w |—100

118-H80-910
23 . FTESEBEE (F 72 =2 & 8%) / Accessories (Option parts) / Zubehor (Sonderzubehsr) /
Accessoires (Piéces en option) / Accesorios (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
100 $50477001 IREZ=Rr E 2/ RULER ASSY
100-1 506139001 139 %a RULER, A
100-2 506140001 1]¥amxsp RULER, B
100-3 062680512 2|+ ~N3437-40x5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
100-4 025680232 213 H2F29437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
100-5 146000001 Tty THREAD TRIMMER SUPPORT
100-6 062670412 2|#~10357-40%4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
100-7 105161003 217 H X WASHER
100-8 141620001 NEIS 18152 BALANCER
100-9 101671002 2|2 a3y SCREW, SM4.37
100-10 025680132 2lES¥H 2239437 WASHER, PLAIN § 4.37
100-11 $36522001 2|2 A35437 SCREW, SM4.37
120 $50350001 1¥3 ¥4 3500 RULER ASSY, 800E
120-1 $50476001 1|3aygys RULER
120-2 $36522001 2|2 A %837 SCREW, SM4.37
120-3 S50351001 HAaadassam—y_ RULER SPACER
130 133797101 Herunrses CONNECTING ROD ASSY,;L=210 i
130-1 119710001 MNewh oz CONNECTING ROD ASSY !
130-1-1 119711001 2/Lrh CONNECTING ROD
130-1-2 021060106 2liva+v re NUT, 1 M6
130-1-3 119101001 THrno% CONNECTING ROD CLAMP
130-1-4 017841606 1|64 75K | 7.94-18 BOLT, SM7.94-18
130-1-5 133643006 116h 2+ +794.18 NUT, SM7.94-18
130-2 133792101 2312 b sz JOINT ASSY
130-2-1 133793001 21289k STUD
130-2-2 133794001 2|k mq BODY
130-2-3 133795001 2|Ury RING
130-2-4 021060106 21122+ b6 NUT, 1 M6
130-2-5 028060243 2(i2v A 226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
131 114859001 TMbhrhs—~ COLLAR

118-H80-910
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Gatl. o —UEam—EZ / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Pigces decartment /
Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores

H w4 — [ Cutter

o0

$51117-001 §51290-001 $51351-001 851352-001 851353-001 551354-001
T T | B4 ! ) )
19 | i i O 19.1 19.1 191 19
1 ass 34.5 1 as 345 345 __ 1 us
11.1 14.3
—
1/4 | 3/8 ' 7/16 1/2 918 5/8
S51355-001 551356-001 §25642-001 S51357-001 §51358-001
, + 21 'Y * 25 P 1 25 10 +
13 [ O 19 D 19 1|9
34,5 34.1 34.5 ! 345
10_8% : 15.1 S| 11 [ —Eo.s
20.6 222 25.4
11116 3/4 13/16 7/8 1
$51359-001 S51360-001 S01271-001 S01272-001
32 15 f ‘11.—=J-.| [
. 19 |
R i ' ac
] i 848 g ==
e | i
=l
I o
318 1.1
29 32 3/8 7/16
801273-001 $03280-001 S01274-001 S01275-001 501276-001 S35630-001
13=% ! 10 =¥, + 22="t f T }
O 19 1 —T O 19 O 16 O 19 |
j 30 30 , 30 4 2h=d 28
- T 1 _1
l 6.5 8.5 14 l
LJ! —J
12.7 19.1 222 25.4
1/2 5/8 3/4 7/8 1
118-HB0-Ga1



Ga2 . 7'— UERE—E X / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Pieces decartment /
Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores
X1 WMODHIE T4 H—H— Kt/ Work clamp assy, WiF-G
® 2 DAl / Work clamp assy
X3 T4 »H—H—E/Finger guard
* 4 HoMdhd / Work clamp
<-2R /For"-2" >
#¥ 1 837101-002 (18mmRS) % 1 S37100-002 (25mmRS) % 1 837109-002 (32mmRS)
¥ 2 159764-102 (16mmRS) ¥ 2 159765-102 (25mmRS) ¥ 2 159766-102 (32mmRS)
¥ 3 159079-000 ¥ 3 159080-000 % 3 159081-000
¥ 4 159761-002 ¥ 4 159762-002 ! # 4 159763-002
X 3 % 3 % 3
X 4 % 4 X 4
50 61
p—— 36— 47
........... . i (]
18| B3 ® 131 7.3/8l, @
! [y e g - H‘h_“l' __________ o
<-3H /For"-3"»
¥ 1 8S37103-001 (16mm) ¥ 1 837102-001 (25mm) ¥ 1 837110-001 (32mm)
_:K 2 80‘1466-101_ {16mm_} N P 8_80‘1467-101 (25mm) X 2 S01468-101 (32mm)
¥ 3 159079-000 ¥ 3 159080-000 #* 3 159081-000
¥ 4 1451386-001 * 4 144630-001 ¥ 4 1448632-001
¥ 3 X 3 ¥ 3
% 4 X 4 X 4
r-———-~—61————-]
39_ ] =0 [ ——47—— |
[—24.5-w f— 36 —= I
/ | |
e ] o 18| 68 ]r | i@
14L_E,4 HH!H_:) 155] [54 Egré :!J@ = {g ~
118-HB0-Ga2

b T Y



Ga3 . ¥ — U Baa—ER / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Piéces decartment /
Lista d 'ePiezas de calibradores
$t4R / Needle piate

<-2B /For"2"»
S50664-001 (1.4mmS)

$50663-001 (1.2mmS) S50665-001 (1.6mmS)

5.4 1|-[2 ; 7.3 _j_-];’;_ 7.3 18
o] — @l &) &) €] &)
E 1 | |
B ] -
32 3.2 3.2
X <

<-38B /For"3">

S551248-001 (1.2mm) 551249-001 (1.4mm) S51250-001 (1.6mm)

5.4 1.2 B.8 1.6
o e e R - Fﬁ_ﬂ"_‘“ of @‘
LR il
32 3.2 32

H
J%
(.
n
ikel|
st

EhHwv—B [ For "flat cutter"

<-2H /For"-2" »
! v & — 4/ Plastic plate

§14R / Needle plate

$50321-001 (1.2mm$S) i 151843-001
5.4 2 ! » 1.9
o) q >3 Ei i F‘ l i ’E‘
— W |
o] ; -Jﬁ
3z 1

<-3F /For "-3" >

§tik / Needle plate hv& -4/ Plastic plate

3.2

$50322-001 (1.2mm) i 156612-001
5.4 1.2 '[ 24
- 1 30
E=— 9y} ——2 1
* ’ Il ) 55
30— - 7

118-HBO-Ga3



Wa. ZB%H 2 ~NJL/ Warning labels / Warnschilder / Etiquettes d'avertissement /

Etiquetas de advertencia

Mark, grounding

BEE AL/ Wamning fabels &% / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
Frerscen | BESAL - H] 40X 64 | S38353-101
s,
{ 4DANGER LiGEFAHR 4 DANGER hPE
/é\:::m Label, elc. shock 4 lang. 35 X118 _. $38352-101
| A\ [ BIEEES NI - 40X 64 | $38350-001 |
]
" & CAUTION
” c %:1?“3:?.%“?;:: Label, operation Eng. 40 X 64 $38348-001
hmmﬁmﬁml
R
D—=_iw—¥ L=16
Mark,injury ~0.8 S36924-001
— —
_— PE =%
PE \ Bk, g 7.5X125 | §37059-001
& e ARG =g
¢ 12 S37060-001

118-H80-050

hr 129



ZE| /INDEX /VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX /INDICE

CODE REF.NO.  |Page CODE REFNO. |Page CODE REF.NO. | Page
100107001 |¥ -2 62 507276001 |Gai- 7/8 69 525413101 |P - 10 32
00351001 |AA - 10 64 $01466101 | Ga2- x2-3 70 525417001 [P - 11 32
J00353001 |22 - 75 67 501467101 | Ga2- %2-3 70 525418101 |P -12 32
100494001 |AA -2 64 501467102 |G - 46-3 16 §25420051 [P - 15 32
J00649001 |U1- 102-1-2 46 $01468101 | Ga2- %2-3 70 525456001 |N -22 28
J01684001 |U1-1-23-1-12 | 44 $01696001 |R - 49 38 525642001 | Ga1-13/16 69
J01935001 |U1- 102-1-1 46 $01700001 |22 - 65-1 67 $25789000 |P -5 32
102036001 |z2 -76 67 501998001 R - 51 40 $29023000 [T -1-1-7-3 | 42
J02130001 |U1 - 102-3 46 502460001 |G - 19 14 530205000 |W -1-16 58
102278001 |Y -1-12 62 502563001 |Q - 14 34 $30209000 |W -1-15 58
102293001 |AA -8 64 Q -15 34 $30280000 [T -1-1-7-6 | 42
102343001 |U1-1-23-7 45 502761209 |Z1 -54 64 530564000 |N -31-6 28
102441001 |U1-1-23-1.7 | 44 502773001 |21 -54-2 64 N -51-9 30
102443001 | U1-1-23-1-1 44 502778002 {21 -54-9 64 $30565003 |N -31-7 28
102449001 fU1-1-23-1-15 | 44 502786002 |21 -54-10 64 $30565005 |N -40-8 28
102493001 |Y - 1-1 62 502787002 |21 -54-10-1 | 64 531012001 |F -34 10
102513001 | AA -1 64 $03280001 | Gal1-9/16 69 $31013001 |F -33 10
102515001 |AA -3 64 $03605001 [L -9 22 $31032001 [N -51-10 30
102516001 | AA -6 64 507478000 |L -8 22 $31808001 [B - 18 4
102517001 |y -3 62 $08030000 | U1-1-24-4 45 $32263000 |A - 40 2
102525001 |Y -1-10 62 22 =72 67 $32335100 |v - 24-1 56
J02537001 |Y -1-8 62 $08047000 |W - 1-1 58 $32521001 {D - 17 8
102621001 |W - 1-1 58 509142000 | U1-1-11 a4 $35095000 |N -1-2 28
J02657001 | U2-30-1-3 48 $09212001 |H -21-1 18 $35184001 |G - 20 14

U2-30-2-3 48 $09477001 |L  -20-2-1 22 $35598000 | U3 -56-1-5 54

U2- 30-3-3 48 $10174000 |P -18 32 535630001 |Gal-1 69

U3-30-4-3 52 $10243000 |V -26 56 $36924001 |Wa - 45-1 72
402727001 |U1-1-23-1-13 | 44 $10820000 |U1-8 45 $37055001 [V - 23 56
102983001 |Y -1-17 62 U2- 50-1-11 48 $37059001 U1 - 1-32 45
102990001 |y -1-19 62 $10820001 [U1-9 45 Wa - 48 72
102991001 |Y -1-18 62 510820002 | U1- 10 45 537060001 U1 - 1-33 a5
J03275001 |Y -4 62 U2-50-2-11 50 Wa - 49 72
103283001 JU1-1-23-1-9 | 44 510820003 |U1-11 45 $37100002 |G - 46-2 16
03284001 |U1-1-23-1-2 | 44 510820004 |U1-12 45 Ga2- %1-2 70
J03285001 |U1-1-23-1-3 | 44 $10820005 |U1-13 45 $37101002 | Ga2- %1-2 70
J03291001 |U1-1-23-1-24 | 44 U2-51-1-11 50 | 537102001 |Gaz2- #1-3 70
103296001 [U1-1-23-1-21 | 44 $10820006 |U1- 14 45 537102002 |G - 46-4 16
J03324001 |U1-1-23-1.5 | 44 ’ U3-51-2-11 52 537103001 | Ga2- x1-3 70
1103210001 |Y -8 62 $10820007 |U1-15 a5 $37109002 | Ga2- #1-2 70
103411001 {22 -74 67 U3-51-4-11 54 $37110001 | Ga2- %1-3 70
103417001 |U1- 103 46 $10820008 |U1- 16 45 $37111001 |22 -65 67
103419001 |U1- 102-1 46 U3-51-3-11 52 $37927000 |F  -45 12
103457001 |Y - 1-16 62 $12004000 |G -18 14 $37940001 |D -2 8
/80081040 |X -2 60 $12441001 [N - 40-7 28 5380820071 |S -5 42
180380040 |X -4 60 $13595001 |z2 -22-1 66 $38118000 | Uz-30-3-2 48
180813001 | U1-102-2 46 $13596001 |z2 -22-2 66 $38128000 | U2-51-1-7-1 50
180814001 |U1-102 46 518707153 |z2 - 14 66 U3-51-2-7-1 52
/80863001 |Y -1 62 519817001 |Q -5 34 U3-51-3-7-1 52
$00306001 [A - 13 2 $19823001 {Q -22-3 34 U3-51-4-7-1 54
$00480000 [M - 50 24 $20345009 |U1-4 45 $38133000 | U2-30-1-2 48
S00554000 | U1- 1-22 a4 521755001 |Q -2 34 U3- 30-4-2 52
S00617000 |Z2 - 41 67 $21798001 |Z1 -54-8 64 $38145000 |V -57 56
$00712101 |R -27 38 $23337009 |Q -3 34 $38146000 |U1-31 45
S00901001 |R -23 38 $23618001 | U2- 50-1-6 48 U1-53 46
$00902001 [F - 16-3 10 U2- 50-2-6 50 $38155000 {W - 1-6 58

F .18 10 U2-51-1-6 50 7= 1-25-1 45

R -24 38 U3-51-2-6 52 $38161000 |wW -1-23 58
$00903001 |R - 22 38 U3-51-3-6 52 $38200000 |W -1-7 58
$01271001 | Ga1-3/8 69 U3-51-4-6 54 U1-1-24-1 45
1501272001 | Gal-7/16 69 $24250001 |22 -3 66 $38201000 |U1-1-23-1-8 | 44
501273001 | Gai- 1/2 69 $25328001 |M -59 24 U1-1-24-3 45
501274001 |Gal-5/8 69 M -88 26 1538349001 | Wa-44-2 72
501275001 | Ga1- 3/4 69 $25410050 |p -3 32 $38350001 | wa - 44-1 72




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
$38352101 U1 -6 45 547726000 |U1-1-23-1-20 | 44 550174001 [D -14 8
Wa-51-1 72 547727000 [U1-1-23-1-18 | 44 550176001 |D -18 8
538353101 Ut -7 45 547728000 | U1-1-23-1-17 | 44 550178001 |D - 18-1 8
Wa-51-2 72 547729000 |U1-1-23-1-22 | aa $50179001 |D - 21 8
538735001 |K -5-2 20 547730000 [U1-1-23-1-16 | 44 550180065 [B -14 4
538736101 |P -2a 32 547733000 fU1-1-23-1-10 | 44 550180070 |8 -14 4
538761001 |F -16-5 10 547734000 |U1-1-23-1-14 | a4 $50180075 |B -14 4
F-23-2 10 547735000 | U1-1-23-1-6 44 550180080 |8 - 14 4
538820000 | U1-1-17 44 547749101 |U1- 1-6-1 44 550180085 |B -14 4
539819000 jU1-1-23-8 45 S47750000 [X -3 60 550180090 |B - 14 4
540616001 | U3-56-1 54 548034001 |C - 10-2 6 550180475 |22 -13 66
540617000 | U3-56-1-1 54 548371060 {B -14 4 $50180490 {22 -13 66
540618000 | U3-56-1-2 54 548371065 |B -4 4 550182000 |E -1 8
540619000 |U3-56-1-3 54 548371070 [B - 14 4 550183001 |F -1 10
540620000 |U3-57 54 548371075 (B -14 4 550184001 [F -6 10
$40621000 {U1-1-23-9 45 $48371080 [B - 14 4 $50185001 |F -8 10
540623000 |v -307 56 548371090 |B -14 4 S50186001 |F - 10 10
V. -804 56 548579000 (T -1-1-7-4 42 550187001 |F .12 10
U2-30-1-6 48 549486000 { U1- 1-25-5 45 $50188001 |F 16-1 10
U2-30-2-6 48 549492000 | T - 1-1-2 42 550189001 |F - 16-1-1 10
U2-30-3-6 48 $49495000 (T -1-1-3 42 550190001 |F - 16-1-2 10
U3-30-4-6 52 549496001 |T -1-1-4 42 550181001 |F - 16-1-3 10
540639001 | Z1 -54-6 64 550110001 |G -6-1 14 550192001 |F -16-2 10
540641001 |21 -54-12 64 550111000 {L -11 22 S 10
541466001 |H -21 18 550113101 |Q -22-2 34 $50193001 {F - 21 10
541964000 | U2-50-1-4 48 $50120001 |H -7 18 $50194001 |F -23 10
U2-50-2-4 50 550124001 |A -2 2 550195001 |F -23-1 10
U2-51-1-4 50 $50125001 [A -4 2 $50196001 |F -24 10
U3-51-2-4 52 550126001 (A -6 2 §50197001 |F -29 10
U3-51-3-4 52 550127001 |A -8 2 550198001 |F - 29-1 1
U3-51-4-4 54 550128001 |A - 10 2 550199001 |F  -29-2 10
542116000 |F -7 10 550131001 |A -55 2 550200001 |F -32 10
542227009 | U1-1-19 44 $50132000 |B -1 4 550201001 |F -37 10
S42653000 |V -900 56 550133001 (B -5 4 550202001 |F -38 1
$42699000 (W -1-17 58 §50136001 |B -5-2 4 $50203001 |F -42 10
543178000 |W -1-18 58 550142000 |B -5-5 4 550204001 |F .43 10
$43186000 | U1-1-10 44 550143001 |8 -9 4 550205001 [F -a48 12
Ut-5 45 550144001 |B -9-1 4 $50206001 {F -50 12
543275000 | U1-1-12 44 550146001 |8 -9-3 4 550207001 |G -1 14
543276000 [U1-1-13 44 550147001 |B -12 4 $50208001 |G - 5-1 14
543318000 [U1-1-15 44 550148001 [B -15 4 $50209000 |G -8 14
$43717101 |F -4 10 550149001 |B - 15-2 4 550210001 |G -9 14
546454000 W -1-4 58 550150001 B -17 4 ©50211001 |G - 11 14
546455000 |W -1-5 58 S50152001 |B -20 4 550212001 |G -13 14
546703000 |T - 1-1-7-1 42 $50153001 |B -22 3 $50213001 {G - 14 14
547595000 [U2 - 30-2-2 48 $50154001 |C - 1-1 6 550214001 |G - 16 14
547664000 |W -1-2 58 550155001 |C -4 6 550215001 |G -22 14
547665000 [wW -1-3 58 $50156001 [C - 6-1 6 $50216001 |G -25 14
547668000 |W -1-8 58 550157001 |C -8 6 550217001 |G -27-1 14
547669000 |W -1-9 58 $50159001 |C -10 6 $50218001 (G -27-2 14
547670000 {W -1-10 58 S50160001 |C - 10-1 6 $50219001 |G -27-3 14
$47673000 |w -1-13 58 550161000 |C - 11 6 550220001 |G -33-1 14
547678000 {W -1-14 58 550162001 |C - 12 .6 55022100t |G -36 1
547680000 |W - 1-21 58 S50163001 [C - 12-1 6 550222001 |G -38 14
547681000 |wW -1-22 58 550164001 JC -12-2 6 550223000 |G -39 14
547692000 |U1- 1-4 44 $50165001 |C -12-3 6 550224001 |G -42 14
547693000 |U1-1-23-4 45 S50166001 |C - 15 6 550225001 {G -33-2 14
547694000 {U1-1-23-2 45 $50167001 [C -16 6 550226001 |L -1 22
547720000 JU1-1-23-1-4 44 550168001 JC -17 6 550227001 |L - 2-1 22
547721001 | U1-1-23 44 $50169001 |D -1 8 550228001 {L - 2-1-1 22
$47723201 {U1-1-6 44 550170001 [D -7 8 550229000 L -2-1-2 22
547724000 |U1-1-23-5 45 550171001 |D -9 8 550230001 |L -4 22
547725000 | U1-1-23-1-19 | 44 $50172001 |D - 11 8 $50231000 L .7 22




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page
550232000 |L -6 22 $50300001 fH -23 18 550376001 IN -26 28
550233001 |L -10 22 550301001 [R -39 38 $50377001 |N -16 - 28
$§50234901 |L -20 22 $50302001 |R -39-1 38 550378001 IN -18 28
§50235901 L -20-1 22 S$50303001 |R -42-1 38 $50379001 |N - 21 28
$50236001 |L -20-1-2 22 550304001 | X -1-1-1 60 S50380000 [N -23 28
550237001 |L -20-2 22 550309001 [X -1-1-1 60 550381000 |N -24 28
550239001 |t -20-2-4 22 S50311001 | X -1-1-1 60 550382001 |N -25 28

L -21 22 $50313001 | X -1-2-1 60 550383001 IN -29 28
$50240001 | K -1 20 S50317001 | X -1-2-1 60 550384001 {N -32 28
550241001 |K -2 20 S50318001 | X - 1-2-1 60 N -56 30
$50243001 |K -5 20 550321001 | Ga3-1.2mmSs-2 | 71 550385001 {N -39 28
S50244001 |K - 5-1 20 S50322001 | Ga3-1.2mm-3 71 S50386001 | N -40-5 28
550245001 {K -6 20 S50323000 |[R -50 40 $50387001 |N -40-6 28
550246001 | R - 1-1 38 550324001 |R -52-1 40 550388001 |N -48 28
$50247001 |R - 10-1 38 $50325001 |R -57 40 550389001 |N -50 28
550248001 |R - 10-4 38 550326001 |R -58 40 $50390001 |N -51-1 30
550249001 |R -17 38 550327001 {R -62 410 550391001 |N -51-2 30
§50252001 JR -19 38 550328001 |R -B3 40 550392001 [N -64 30
$50253001 fR -25 38 550328000 |R -65 40 S50393000 |N -68 30
$50257001 fR -26 38 550330001 fz2 -1 66 $50394001 |Q -1 34
550258001 |R -28 38 550331000 |22 -1-1 €6 S50395001 | Q -6-1 34
§50259001 {R -30- 38 550332000 | Z2 - 1-2 66 $50398001 |Q -6-2 34
S$50260001 |R -30-1 38 550333001 §22 -1-3 66 550399001 |Q -6-3 34
550263001 |R -30-2 38 $50334000 22 -1-4 66 S50400001 |Q -6-4 34
$50264000 | R -30-3 38 550335000 | Z2 -1-8 66 $50401001 |1Q -6-6 34
$50265001 |R -32 38 S$50336000 |22 -1-9 66 550402001 |Q -6-7 34
550269000 {R -35 /38 $50337000 |22 -1-10 66 550403001 | Q -16-1 34
550270000 |R -36 38 550338000 |Z2 -2 66 550404101 yQ -22 34
$50271000 |B -5-6 4 $50339001 [Zz -8 66 $50405101 |Q -22-1 34
550272000 |B -5-7 4 550340000 |A -57 2 S50408001 |Q - 24-1 34
$50273000 i -1 20 550341001 | X -1-1-3 60 550409001 |Q - 24-2 34
§50274001 |1 -10 20 X -1-1-3 60 S50410001 |Q -28 34
550275001 |1 -12 20 X -1-1-3 60 $50411001 |Q -29 34
S50276001 |P -1 32 X -1-2-3 60 R +-10-2 38
550278001 [P -2 32 X -1-2-3 60 550412000 |Q -30 34
550279001 [P -6 32 X -1.2-3 60 $50413001 |Q - 31 34
550280001 |P -13 32 550342000 §72 -4 66 550414001 |Q - 33-1 34
550281000 |P - 27 32 550343000 22 -55 67 $50415001 |Q - 33-2 34
S50282000 |P -29 : 32 /550344001 |22 -59 67 550416001 |Q -33-3 34
§50283001 |H -1 18 550345001 {Z2 -68 67 S50417001 |Q - 35-1 34
550284001 |H -3 18 550346001 |Z2 -80 67 550418001 |Q -35-2 34
550285001 |H -4 18 550348001 | Z2 -80-3 67 550419001 |Q -33 34
550286001 |H -4-1 18 550349001 fZ2 -80-5 67 550420001 |Q -35-5 34
S50287001 |H -4-2 18 S50354000 |S -4 42 550421001 JU1-1 44
550288001 |H -5 18 550356001 |M -8 24 §50422000 |U1-1-14 44

H -28-2 18 550359001 | M -13 24 550423000 |U1-1-18 44
$50289001 |H -10 18 S$50360001 | M - 15 24 $50424000 JU1-1-20 44
550280001 |H -10-1 18 550361001 |H -28-1 18 550425001 |U1-1-24 45
550291001 |H -10-2 18 550362001 |H -31 18 550431001 1 U1-1-25 45
550292001 |H -10-3 18 550363000 |H -34 18 550437000 JU1-1-27 45
S$50293001 {H -10-4 18 550364001 |H -35 18 $50438000 fU1-1-28 45
550294001 |H -12 18 550365001 |H -38 18 §50439000 JU1-1-29 45
550295001 |H - 14 18 $50366001 |H -40 18 550440000 [U1-1-30 45
550296001 |H -16 18 550368001 |N -1 28 $50441000 | U1-1-31 45
S50297001 |H -19 18 550369001 | N -1-1 28 $50442001 | U2- 301 48

X -11-2 60 S50370001 |N -3 28 550443000 | U2-30-1-1 48

X -1-1-2 60 S50371001 |N -5 28 $50444001 {U2-30-2 48

X -1-1-2 60 $50372001 [N -7-1 28 550445000 | U2-30-2-1 48

X -1-2.2 60 550373001 |N -7-2 28 U2- 30-3-1 48

X -1-2-2 60 $50374001 |N -7-5 28 U3- 30-4-1 52
P X -1-2-2 - 60 $50375001 [N -7-6 28 $50446001 | U2-30-3 48
$50298001 |[H -22 " 18 S50376001 |N -7-7 28 550447001 j U3-30-4 52
5502990031 |H -22-1 18 ' N _-15 28 550448000 | U3-30-5 52

s
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550451001 | T -1-1 42 550519000 |M -33 24 550641000 | U3-51-3-7 32
$50453000 | T -1-1-7 42 S50520000 M -35 24 550642001 |U3-51-4 52
S$50455000 | T -1-1-7-2 42 $50521000 | M - 36 24 550643000 | U3-51-4-7 54
$50456000 | T -1-1-7-7 42 550522000 | M -38 24 550644001 |U1-1-38 45
$50457Q000 | T -1-1-8 42 550524000 | M -40 24 550645000 | U1-1-25-2 45
550458000 |V -1 56 550525000 |M - 41 24 Ui-1-25-4 45
$50459000 |V -2 56 550527000 |M -43 24 550649000 | U2- 50-1-7-1 48
550460000 |V -3 56 550528000 |M -44 24 U2- 50-2-7-1 50
550461000 {V -4 56 $50529000 | M -45 24 $50656001 | T -1 42
$50462000 |V -5 56 S50530000 | M -46 24 550657001 |S -1 42
$50463000 |V -7 56 S50531000 |M -47 24 550663001 | Ga3-1.2mmS-2 71
550464000 |V -7-1 56 $50532000 fM -48 24 550664001 fR -66-1 40

v -9 56 S50533000 |M -56 24 Ga3-1.4mmS-2 71

550465000 |V - 11 56 550536001 |M - 57 24 550665001 {Ga3-1.6mmS-2 71
550466000 |V -16 56 S50537000 | M -60 24 551020000 | M -87 26
S50467000 |V -16-1 56 M -74 26 $51117001 | Gal- 1/4 69
S50468000 |V -18 56 $50538000 | M - 61 24 $51118000 |Ui-1-16 44
550471000 |V -24 56 550539000 |M - 62 26 551162001 |H -28 18
550472000 |V - 24-2 56 550540001 |M -63 26 551170001 {R -10 38
550473000 |V -24-3 56 550541001 |M -65 26 S$51171001 {R -1 38
550474000 | U2-50-1-3 48 550542001 | M -67 26 $51172001 jR -52 40
’ Uz-50-2-3 48 550543001 | M -69 26 551173001 |J -6 20
U2-51-1-3 50 550544000 | M -70 26 §51174001 |F -16 10

U3-51-2-3 52 §$50545000 | M -72 26 S51175001 |Q -24 34

U3-51-3-3 52 550546000 | M -73 26 551176001 |C -1 6

U3-51-4-3 54 550547000 |M -75 26 $51178001 |G - 27 14

550479001 |W -1 58 550548001 | M -77 26 S51179001 |Q -6 34
550483000 | U1-52 46 550549000 |M -79 26 551180001 |Q -16 34
550484000 | U1-1-35 45 550550001 | M -80 26 $51181001 |Q ~-35 34
550485000 | U2-50-1-7-2 48 S50551001 |M -82 26 551182001 |N -51 30
U2-50-2-7-2 50 550552000 |M -84 26 551183001 |N -40 28

U2-51-1-7-2 50 550556000 | M -17 24 551184001 | N -31 28

U3-51-2-7-2 52 550557000 |M -22 24 551185001 |N -7 28

U3-51-3-7-2 52 550558000 |M -23 24 $51190001 | O -12 8

U3-51-4-7-2 54 $50559001 |M -20 24 $51223001 |C -6 6

550486000 | U2-50-1-7-3 48 550562001 |G -45 14 $51225001 |G -6 14
u2- 50-2-7-3 50 550563000 |M -18 24 $51226001 |L -2 22

u2-51-1-7-3 50 550564000 |M -19 24 $51248001 |R -66-2 40

U3-51-2-7-3 52 550565000 |V -50 56 Ga3-1.2mm-3 71

U3-51-3-7-3 52 550566001 JU1-1-1 44 5$51249001 | Ga3-1.4mm-3 71

U3-51-4-7-3 54 550567001 JU1-1-2 44 551250001 | Ga3-1.6mm-3 71

$50488000 {U1-3 45 S50568001 JU1-1-3 44 551282001 |Z1 -54-5 64
$50498001 {U3- 56 54 550569001 | U2-50-1-1 48 551283001 |Z1 -54-3 64
S50499000 | U3-56-2 54 U2-50-2-1 48 551290001 |Z2 - 34-1 66
$50500000 | U3-30-6 52 Uz-51-1-1 S0 Gal-3/8 69
550501001 JU1-H-1 46 U3-51-2-1 52 551351001 | Ga1-7/16 69
550502001 JU1-H-2 46 U3-51-3-1 52 $51352001 |H -18 18
$50503001 fU1-H-3 46 U3-51-4-1 52 Gal-1/2 69
550504001 |U1-H-4 46 $50570001 | U2-50-1-2 48 S51353001 | Ga1-9/16 69
550505001 |U1-H-5 46 U2-50-2-2 48 551354001 |Z2 -34-2 66
550506001 |U1-H-6 46 U2-51-1-2 50 Gal-5/8 69
550507001 {U1-H-7 46 U3-51-2-2 52 551355001 | Ga1-11/16 69
550508001 JU1-H-8 46 U3-51-3-2 52 551356001 | Ga1-3/4 69
$50509001 JU1-H-9 46 U3-51-4-2 52 551357001 | Gal1-7/8 69
S50510001 JU1-H-10 46 $50632001 | U2-50-1 48 551358001 |Z2 -34-3 66
550511001 {Q -35-9 36 $50633000 |U2-50-1-7 48 Gal-1 69
$50512001 |Q -35-10 36 $50634001 |U2-50-2 - 48 551359001 | Ga1-29 69
$50513000 |M -24 24 $50635000 | U2-50-2-7 50 551360001 |Z2 -34-4 66
550514000 |M -25 24 $50636001 | U2-51-1 50 Gal-32 69
550515000 |M -26 24 550637000 | U2-51-1-7 50 §51361001 | X -1-1 60
550516001 | M -27 24 550638001 JU3-51-2 52 551362001 I X - 1-1 60
$50517001 |M -30 24 550639000 | U3-51-2-7 52 $51363001 | X - 1-1 60
S50518000 [M -32 24 550640001 ) U3-51-3 52 $51364001 | X -1-2 60

76




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page
551365001 | X -1-2 60 014760622 [A -16 2 018681022 | Q -35-3 34
551366001 | X -1-2 60 A -20 2 Q -35-11 36
551418001 |G -5 14 B -8 4 018681232 |G -17 14
$51896001 |Z2 -80-1 67 B -11 4 H -29 18
551901001 | T -1-1-1 42 B -13 4 021040105 JU2-30-1-8 48
552248001 |B -6 4 c -9 6 U2-30-2-8 48
552431000 [Q -22-5 34 c -20 6 U2-30-3-8 48
552434001 |R -39-4 38 D -8 8 021060106 |22 -39 66
552761001 |Q -4 34 D -10 8 021080202 |H -37 18
552763000 M -39 24 D -13 8 021100206 {Y -5 62
$52764001 |M -2 24 F -1 10 021100302 §C -12-5 6
$52770000 R -42-2 38 F -14 10 021300206 §W -1-25 58
$52788001 |R -42 38 Fo-22 10 021400106 §V -903 56
U32744000 |W -1-20 58 F-27 10 V. -906 56
U34870001 |T -1-1-7-5 42 F-29-4 10 021500106 §Z21 -54-8-3 64
XA2220050 |T -1-1-§ 42 F -44 10 Z1 -54-12-1 64
Y42215591 |W -1-11 58 G -15 14 021500312 |Q -35-7 34
YA44715591 |W -1-12 58 H -2 18 021660102 |22 -65-3 67

u1-1-25-3 45 H -24 18 021670202 |R -55 40
Ui-1-25-6 45 -7 20 021680202 |A -19 2
0A4301005 W -1-24 58 K -2.2 20 Q -16-3 34
0A4400605 § U3-58 54 L -2-1-3 22 021710202 |B -24 4
U3-59 54 N -2 28 021910302 |H - 11 1
044400606 | U2-50-1-12 48 N -6 28 025030136 | W -1-27 58
U2-50-2-12 50 Q -2-2 34 025030232 |Z2 -65-2 67
U2-51-1-12 50 R -5 38 025040132 |R -30-4 38
U3-51-2-12 52 R -12 38 R -34 38
U3-51-3-12 52 014770622 |B -3 4 025040173 |Y -1 62
U3-51-4-12 54 B -7 4 025040236 {22 -57 67
0A4400805 [T -1-1-6 42 H -21-2 18 025050236 (U1 -1-7 44
0A4401205 | U2- 30-1-7 48 014780622 |C -6-2 6 Z2 -10 66
U2-30-2-7 48 c -103 6 025060132 |F -40 10
U2-30-3-7 48 |, H -4-3 18 025060232 |C - 14 &
0A5301605 |V -19 56 P -28 32 G -3 14
0A5400805  U1- 1-23-3 45 018060831 | U2-50-1-8 48 il -2 20
0A5400806 |V -27 56 U2-50-2-8 50 025060236 | U2-50-1-9 48
vV -52 56 U2-51-1-8 50 U2-50-2-9 50
V -54 56 U3-51-2-8 52 U2-51-1-9 50
V -56 56 U3-51-3-8 52 U3-51-2-9 52
0A5401006 |V -59 56 U3-51-4-8 54 U3-51-3-9 52
Ui-1-34 45 018061022 |C -13 6 U3-51-4-9 54
ut-1-36 45 F -2 10 025060336 |22 -40 66
u1-1-37 45 018061622 |D -16 8 025080132 1A -14 2
0A5401206 |V -902 56 Q -34 34 F -25 10
V. -903 56 Q -36 36 P -7 32
0A5403005 |U1-1-5 44 018102536 }C -12-4 6 025100236 |Y -6 62
0A5501005 | U1- 101 46 018300536 |Q -24-3 34 025350132 |M -6 24
002300603 |D -6 8 018300636 |N -19 28 M -52 24
M -83 26 018400822 |F -9 1 vV -15 56
v o -29 56 018401022 |G -4 14 025350332 |J -3 20
002401006 |Y -13 62 018401222 |D -5 8 025680132 |G -24 14
008400604 |U1-1-21 44 F -15 10 G -4 1
012400636 |P -4 32 018401236 |U1-1-26 45 Q -16-4 34
P -25 32 018501022 |H -33 18 Q -354 34
012500536 |G -26 14 018501236 |U1-1-9 44 Q -35-12 36
013761410 |B -25 4 018502022 |G -48 16 s -7 42
014060632 |G -5-2 14 018680522 |G -27-5 14 025680232 |[A - 18 2
G -6-2 14 H -15 18 Q -18 34
014400432 |N -1-3 28 018680822 |G -12 14 Q -26 34
014500632 fY -1-11 62 G -40 14 025680234 [N - 14 28
014680622 |F -5 10 018681022 |G -274 14 026040236 |P -17 32
H -22-3 18 G -34 14 026050136 | Z1 -54-12-5 64
Q -33-5 34 H -13 18 028030246 |wW - 1-26 58




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
028040245 |Y -10 62 062400812 {22 -80-6 67 076202801 |Y -1-3 62
028050242 |F -16-1-5 10 062400816 |P -14 32 081005070 [N -4 28

Q -35-6 34 P -16 32 081007070 |22 -1-6 66
028050246 | U1 -1-8 44 062401006 | Z2 -56 67 081012070 |Q -32 34
Z1 -54-8-2 64 062401063 |Y -9 62 081014870 [N -51-4 30
028060246 | U2-50-1-10 48 062500602 | U2-50-1-5 48 087310815 T -1-1-5 42
U2- 50-2-10 50 U2-50-2-5 50 087311015 [T -1-1-10 42
U2-51-1-10 50 U2-51-1-5 50 100022005 |B  -26 4
U3-51-2-10 52 U3-51-2-5 52 100136001 |Z2 -80-2-4 67
Us-51-3-10 52 U3-51-3-5 52 100242003 |F -46 12
U3-51-4-10 54 U3-51-4-5 54 100250001 |B -2 4
028080242 |H -36 18 062501406 |Z1 -54-12-2 64 100402004 |N -51-3 30
028080246 |22 -6 66 Z1 -54-12-3 64 100644005 |L -5 22
028100246 |Y -1-14 62 Z1 -54-12-4 64 Q -23 34
Y -7 62 062660412 |Z2 -80-1-12 67 100645003 |N -7-4 28
028680242 |G -35 14 062670512 |F -49 12 N -10 28
Q -27 34 M -12 24 101118001 {22 -7 66
031451306 |Z2 -44 67 M -58 24 101572101 | Z2 - 27 66
031452206 {Z1 -54-2-2 64 M -66 26 101671002 |J -6-3 20
032422505 |22 -45 67 M -81 26 101706001 [K -4-2 20
032461606 |Z2 -60 67 Q -6-8 34 102538002 |F - 51 12
037401015 |U1-102-4 46 062670612 |K -7 20 102630001 |H -6 18
037401415 | Z2 - 1-5 66 M -5 24 103950003 N -62 30
047200642 |P -23 32 M - 21 24 104449009 |A -27 2
048030342 |[R -1-5 . 38 M -28 24 A -32 2
048040342 |P -26 32 M - 51 24 A -33 2
Q -334 34 N -17 28 A -39 2
048060142 |F - 41 10 N -30 28 A -56 2
Q -35-8 36 v 21 56 Z2 -9 66 !
048060342 |A -15 2 062670712 |Q -8&-5 34 104450109 |A - 11 ¥
F -26 10 062670812 |V -14 36 A -29 2
H -26 18 062671212 |F -39 10 A -30 2
N =71 30 062671612 R -54 40 A -31 2
P -8 32 062680512 [R -56 40 A -34 2
048080342 |R -4 38 062680612 |A -5 2 A -35 2
048150142 |C -1-2 6 A -17 2 A -36 2
048220242 |C -19 6 G -43 14 A -37 2
048300242 |C -12-6 6 M -14 24 A -38 2
060630312 |R -30-5 38 M -34 24 Z2 -58 67
060660416 |G - 21 14 M -64 26 104451009 1A -28 2
060670412 |R - 31 38 N 11 28 104521001 | K -4-1 20
060670512 |N -7-3 28 Q -17 34 105130001 |G -37 14
060670612 |J -4 20 062680712 |M - 31 24 105237002 |R -59 40
M -16 24 062680812 |G -23 14 105288002 |Z2 -80-1-2 67
M -78 26 M -9 24 105970001 |R  -41 38
N -65 30 Z2 -69 67 Z2 -80-1-8 67
N -67 30 062681012 |B -27 4 106436001 |M -53 24
062060806 |Z1 -54-2-1 64 062681412 |S -6 42 106628002 |R -43 38
062300502 |N -20 28 062710612 |22 -66 67 107083002 |Q -25 34
062300806 |V -8 56 062710812 |H -39 18 107149001 |M -54 24
vV o -10 56 062711012 |A -3 2 107401001 |G -46-1-3 16
Vo o-12 56 A -7 2 107404001 |G -46-1-4 16
Vo 17 56 062711212 [D -3 8 G -46-3-4 16
vV -25 56 062711412 |H -32 18 107407003 |Z2 -80-7 67
062301806 |T -1-2 42 062711612 |A -9 2 107639001 |R -52-2 40
062400612 |J - 11 20 D -4 8 107744001 |R -1-2 38
5 =13 20 062761012 |G -2 1 108265009 |P -24-3 32
M -68 26 H -8 18 108494001 |22 -80-2-2 67
M- 71 26 07060880C |C -18 6 108495001 |Z2 - 80-2-3 67 !
062400616 |P -22 32 070688850 |G - 10 14 110027001 |Q - 2-1 34
062400806 |E -2 8 072630260 |C -1-3 6 110067001 {Z2 -80-1-9 67
S =2 42 076002450 {K -2-1 20 110161004 |[F -16-1-4 10
062400812 |22 -80-4 67 076200800 JC -12-7 6 R _-1-4 38




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
110167001 |R  -39-2 38 144872101 |[M -10 24 159080000 | Ga2-%3-3 70
110168001 |R -39-3 38 144874001 | M - 11 24 159081000 | Ga2-#3-2 70
110215002 |[R -29 38 144875001 [M -1 24 Ga2- #3-3 70
R -38 38 144997001 |22 -80-1-3 67 159104001 | H -22-2 18

110367001 |B -4 4 144998001 |Z2 -80-1-1 67 158113001 jR -60 40
Foo-13 10 144999001 |Z2 -80-1-5 67 159117001 |H -9 18

H -27 18 145136001 | Ga2-3:4-3 70 158145001 |J -5 20

110494001 R -3 38 145371001 fR -37 38 159150009 |A -24 2
110735002 |G -27-6 14 145440001 |N -40-1 28 A -26 2
111466101 |F  -30 10 145446001 [N -31-2 28 158158051 |L -22 22
111468001 |B -5-3 4 N -40-2 28 Z2 -32 b6
111865001 |C -21 6 N -51-6 30 159187000 |M -29 24
112467002 |™M -7 24 P -24-1 32 159193000 | M -37 24
112525000 |Z2 -78 67 145465001 |B -5-1 4 159219101 [N -3141 28
112751003 [N -70 30 145472001 |F  -36 10 159221001 |N -51-8 30
113316001 |N -66 30 145478101 |F  -23-3 10 159224001 N -63 30
113730001 |R -20 38 F -28 10 159267001 |R -2 38
114483002 |Z2 - 36 66 Fo-29-3 10 159269001 |[R - 16 38
114988001 |N -49 28 R -10-3 38 159272001 |R - 21 38
115188001 |P -24-2 32 145519001 [N -51-5 30 159343001 |Q -16-2 34
115493002 |H -28-3 18 146255000 |Z2 -43 67 159379001 {H -22-4 18
115503001 |H -20 18 146256001 |22 -42 67 R -61 40
117363001 |F  -16-4 10 148847001 |22 -67 67 R -64 40
F -19 10 149127001 [R -18 38 159384009 |Z2 -37 66

117466000 |22 -33 66 R -40 38 159561001 | M -86 26
117934001 |A -25 2 150172003 |21 -54-11 64 159624001 |B -9-2 4
117936009 |A -59 2 150173003 jZ1 -54-7 64 159625001 |D -18-2 8
118735001 |D -15 8 150174000 |21 -54-6-1 64 159761002 | Gaz- x4-2 70
118837001 |22 -26 66 150179002 | Z1 -54-8-1 64 159762002 |G -46-1-1 16
120263001 |A -58 2 150182000 |21 -54-4 64 GaZ- %4-2 70
122771051 | Z2 -80-1-4 67 150183000 |Z1 -54-10-2 | 64 159763002 | Ga2- %4-2 70
Z2 -80-1-7 67 150189109 |Z1 -54-1 64 159764102 | Ga2- x2-2 70

123185001 |R -39-b 38 150382001 |B -19 4 159765102 |G - 46-1 16
133740006 |22 - 38 66 150491101 |[R - 11 38 Ga2- x2-2 70
140004001 {B - 5-2-1 4 150553003 |N -28 28 159766102 § Ga2- x2-2 70
140407001 {F -35 10 151843001 [Ga3  --2 7 159805001 [N -31-3 28
140430001 [B -5-4 4 151927001 | M -55 24 N -40-3 28
140518001 | Z2 -1-7 66 152969001 |V -20 56 N -51-7 30
140553102 {B - 16 4 vV -28 56 159917201 [N -69 30
141208001 ;F - 31 10 153057102 |H -17 18 158924001 |R -53 40
141514001 | Q -22-4 34 153242000 | U1-1-24-5 45 159926001 |G -46-1-2 16
R -33 38 Z2 -73 67 G -46-3-2 16

R -39-5 38 153483001 |8 -23 4 159927001 |G - 46-1-5 16

141519001 |R - 1-3 38 154702101 |22 -35 66 G -46-3-5 16
141590001 |N -27 28 154965001 |B - 21 4 180721061 L -20-2-2 22
141619001 |J  -6-1 20 155578000 |F -47 12 181995001 jK -4 20
141620001 | -6-2 20 156612001 |Ga3  --3 71 183507001 |L -20-2-3 22
142274001 JK -5-3 20 157968001 |P - 21 32 183526001 jL - 20-1-1 22
142443001 fZ2 -25 66 158830001 A -21 2 183598001 |L -20-1-3 22
142930001 [ Z1 -354-10-3 64 158831001 A -22 2 200190001 |Z2 -63 67
143748001 |Z2 -80-1-11 67 158832009 A -23 2 203684001 | Y -1-7 62
143749001 |22 -80-1-10 67 158879001 |A -12 2 216205000 |Y -1-13 62
143767009 | Z2 - 80-2 67 158885201 {B - 15-1 4 217071001 |AA -5 64
| 143980001 |Z2 -80-2-1 67 158888001 {8 -10 4 1218469001 | U1-1-23-1-11 44
144103009 |IN -31-4 28 158893000 C -5 6 zZ2 -7 67
N -40-4 28 158845001 |D -19 8 218859001 |V -31 56

144110001 |N -31-5 28 158946001 |D -20 8 U2-30-1-5 48
144226001 |Z2 -70 67 159078001 |G -44 14 Uz2-30-2-5 48
144628001 |22 -80-1-6 67 159079000 | Ga2- %3-2 70 U2-30-3-5 48
144630001 | Ga2- %4-3 70 Ga2- %3-3 70 U3-30-4-5 52
144630002 |G - 46-3-1 16 159080000 |G -47 16 221419001 | U1-1-23-1-23 44
144632001 | Ga2- x4-3 70 G -47 i6 224508001 [AA -4 64
144707001 |G - 46-3-3 16 Ga2- x3-2 70 AA -7 64
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CODE REF.NO Page
224508001 |AA -9 64
AA - 11 64

224514001 | U2-30-1-4 48
U2-30-2-4 48

U2- 30-3-4 a8

U3-30-4-4 52

228475000 [M - 49 24
M -76 26

vV -6 56

vV -30 56

U1-32 45

229017001 |y -1-20 62
¥ -14 62

U1-1-23-6 45

U1- 104 46

232384001 |U1- 1-24-2 45
414900001 | U3-56-1-4 54
552907000 {M -4 24
V -51 56

552908000 [V -53 56
V -55 56
625010000 |v -13 56
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